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EL PASO NATURAL GAS COMPANY 
P. O. Box 1492 
El Paso, TX 79978 

Fax Cover Sheet 

DATE: July 28,1998 TIME: 3:33 PM 

TO: Mr. Roger Anderson FAX: (505)827-8177 
Environmental Bureau Phone: (505)827-7152 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 

FROM: Richard Favila PHONE: (915)759-2271 
FAX: (915)759-2206 

RE: Hydrostatic Test Water Discharge 
Sec 31&36, T6S. R 22&23W, Chaves County, New Mexico 

CC: 

Number of pages including cover sheet: 24 

Roger, I would appreciate anything you can do to expedite final approval to discharge 
the test water on our right-of-way or into the pipeline trench. If possible, maybe you 
can give me a verbal okay once you've had a chance to review the lab analysis. 

Thanks, 

Richard 
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ELRASO 
NATUIW-CAS 

My 28,1998 

Mr. Roger Anderson 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
Environmental Bureau 
2040 S. Pacheco Street 
Santa Fe_NM 87501 

Re: Hydrostatic Test Water Discharge 
Sections 31 & 36, Township 6 South, Range 22 & 23 West, NMPM 
Chaves County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Anderson: 

As requested in fhe attached letter from Ms. Martyne Keiling, dated May 1. 1998, enclosed are the 
analytical results of the referenced hydrostatic test water discharge. I realize that your department is 
shorted handed, but El Paso Natural Gas Company (EPNG) would appreciated any help you can provide to 
expedite final approval to discharge the test water on our right-of-way or into the pipeline trench for pipe 
settling purposes. 

Thank you in advance for your prompt attention to this matter, and please feel free to call me at 
915/759-2271 if you have any questions concerning this matter. 

Sincerely, 

Richard Favila, P.E., 
Principal Engineer 
Compliance Services 
Operation Services Division 

Attachments 

E! Paso Natural Gas Company P.O. Box 1492 E! Paso, Texas 79978-1492 Phone (915) 496-2600 Fax (915) 496-3155 
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OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
2040 South Pacheco Street 
Santa P « , Now Mexico S750S 
(505) 827-7191 

May 1, 1998 

Operations Services 

Mr. Richard Favila 
MAY 0 5 1998 

El Paso Natural Gas Company 
p.o. BOX 1492 Received 
El Paso, Texas, 79978-1492 

Re: Hydrostatic Test Water Discharge 
Sections 31 & 36, Township 6 South, Range 22 & 23 West, NMPM, 
Chaves County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Favila: 

The New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (OCD) has received EI Paso Natural Gas (EPNG) 
request, dated April 23, 1998 for authorization to discharge approximately 280,000 gallons of 
waste water from the hydrostatic testing of a 30 inch, 7,929 foot section of used pipeline (Line 
1300). The discharge location proposed is in Sections 31 & 36, Township 6 South, Range 22 & 
23 West, NMPM,Chaves County, New Mexico. 

Please note that used pipelines contain numerous contaminants that can pose potential 
environmental problems. Containment of the fluids in lined pits or tanks and analysis of waters 
will be required prior to discharge approval. Based on the information provided in the EPNG 

- request, the hydrostatic test water discharge is subject to approval by the OCD upon completion 
and receipt of the following: 

L The test water and solids will be discharged and stored in tanks or lined pits 
pending full characterization of the test water; 

2. The test water will be analyzed for major anions and cations (Ca? Mg, Na, K, 
HC03, C03, Q, SCH), heavy metals (As, Ba, Cd, Pb, Hg, Se, Fe, Zn), aromatic 
and halogenated hydrocarbons, polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PAH), TDS, 
Fe, Mn, ph and conductivity; 

3. Prior to discharge approval the analytical results will be made available to the 
OCD Santa Fe office; 
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Mr. Richard Favila 
May 1,1998 
Page 2 

4. The exact test water discharge method and location, written permission from the 
landowner, depth to ground water, disposal method of the solids, and closure of 
any pits will be provided along with the discharge request and analytical results; 

5. Any solids that accumulate in the tanks or lined pit as a result of the discharge will 
be subject to M l hazardous waste characterization testing to determine the proper 
means of disposal. 

6. Upon review of the analytical results and additional information theOCD_will 
"""rnakea detefrnihation as to wWtheTthe test water can be discharged to the ground 

surface and whether a permit will be issued. 

Please be advised that this does not relieve EPNG of liability should your operation result in actual 
pollution of surface water, ground water or the environment actionable under other laws and/or 
regulations. 

If there are any questions, please call me at (505) 827-7153. 

Sincerely, 

Martyne Kieling 
Environmental Geologist 

xc: Artesia District Office 
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SAMPLE KEY 

SAMPLE NUMBER: S98-0283 LOCATION: ROSWELL P/L DISTRICT 
MATRIX: WATER 
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: HYDROSTATIC TEST DEWATER COMPOSITE 
S D CONTINUED: 1300 LINE M.P. 122+3711 - 124+1080 
S D CONTINUED: 
SAMPLE TIME: 09:00 SAMPLE DATE: 07/18/98 

SAMPLE KEY 

SAMPLE NUMBER: S98-0284 LOCATION: ROSWELL P/L DISTRICT 
MATRIX: WATER 
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: HYDROSTATIC TEST SOURCE WATER 
S D CONTINUED: 1300 LINE M.P- 122+3711 - 124+1080 
S D CONTINUED: TAFT WATER STATION WELL 
SAMPLE TIME: 11:00 SAMPLE DATE: 07/18/98 
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NEL LABORATORIES 
Reno * Las Vegas 
Phoenix » Burbank 

Reno Olvfsion 
1030 Matley Lane • Reno, Nevada B9502 

(70S) 348-2522 * Fax: (702) 34B-2545 
1-800-368-3221 

CLIENT: El Paso Natural Oaa Co. 
8645 Railroad Dr. 
El Paso, TX 79904 

ATTN: Darrell Campbell 

PROJECT NAME: NEL ORDER IT); P9807067 

PROJECT #: 

Attached are the analytical results for samples in support of tbe above refetenced projeci-

Sampk* submitted for this projec ts not sampfedby NEL Laboratories, Samples were receivedby NEL in 
&ood condition, under clroto. of costody oa 7/21/08. 

Samples were analyzed as received. 

Where applicable we have included the following quality control data: 

Method b o u s e d to demonstrate absence of contamination OX interferences in the mimical process, 
laboratory' Control Spike (LCS) ~ used to demonstrate laboratory ability to perform the method 

within specifications by spiking representative analytes into a clean matrix. 
Surrogates - compounds added to each sample to ersure that *e method requrrenwnts are met 

for each individual sample. 

Should you have any questions or comments, please feel free to contact ow Client Services department at (602) 
437-0099. 

Some results have been flagged as tollcwss 
j - Estimated cortcentration due to surrogate ftflure or laboratory control sample failure. 
Some QA results have been flagged as follows: 
C - Sample concentration is at least 5 times fcteater than spike oontribvtion. Spike recovery criteria do not apply 
J . Estimated eventration due to 

EitceaM. Irergusoa O D l t e 

Laboratory M»a»2er 

CEBTIFICATIONS: 
B,f.nP , las Vegas S, California 

Arizona AZ052O AZ0518 AZ05S3 
California 1707 2002 2264 
US Army Corps Certified Cerdfied Certified 
of Engineers 

Reno Las Vegas S. California 
Idaho Certified Certified 
Montana Certified Certified 
Nevada NV033 NV05Z CA084 
Washington Certified 
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CLIENT: 
PROJECT ID: 
PROJECT »: 

TEST: 
METHOD: 
MATRIX: 
DILUTION: 

NEL LABORATORIES, 
Bl Paso Nawial Gaa Co. 

CLIENT ID: S98-0283 
DATE SAMPLED: 7/18/98 
NEL SAMPLE ID: 19807067*01 

PurneableOrganit 
EPA 524.2 
Aqueous 
1 

ANALYZED: 7/25/98 
ANALYST: p JH 

PARAMETER 
Benzeae 
Bromoben2«ic 
Br»moch!oi oractharte 
aromo-fitWoronKthaae 
Bronco™ 
Bror.ToHicl'nna 

Carfcoo t*\fachIori4s 

Chloroform 

2-Chlorowlacnc 
4-ClJ>oro»luene 
Dibromochk>TomeU)5rie 
l,2-Dibromo-3-ch!oropropaite (P&CP) 
k̂ DibromocttxatK (EDO} 
Dibromotneiliane 
I,2-3>:chlarcben«ne (o-DCB) 
1, J-Dichlorobcnzcnc (m-DCB) 
1,4-Dichlorobenze;* (p-DCB) 
Dî lotodtftoororflcftarie(Preon 12) 
1,1 .DieNoroelhan* (1 ,1 -DCA) 
l̂ -Di«Woroct!>4n«(t,2-DCA) 
] ,1 -DicWoroethcne (1,1-DCB) 
cis-1,2-DinMoroctheBe 
trsfi$-l,2-Dich'oroCtk«ie 
! ,2-Diebloropropane 
U-Diehlorooropane 
2.2-DicWoropropaw 
1.1-DicMoropropcne 
cis-1 J-Dicbloropropcoe 
trans-l .l-DichloroprOpcns 

QUALITY CONTROL DATA < 

gyrrogate 

1 ,2-Dichlorob<J«z£iie-d4 
4.Broniof1uorobeT»«ne 

Result 
Pg/l 
1-7 
ND 
ND 
ND 
KD 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
NO 
KD 
ND 
1*0 
ND 
ND 

ND 

NO 
ND 
ND 
ND 
Nt? 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

Reporting 
Limit 

Q.5ng/L 
O.S ug/L 
0.5 Hg/L 

0.5 ug/L 
0.5«E/L 
O.ijig/L 
0.5»g/L 
0.5ng/L 
G.Sfig/L 

O-Stig/L 
O.S i» g/L 
0.5 pg/L 
0.5 pg/L 
0.5>i$/L 
O.Sjig/L 
0.5jig/L 
0.3 j i#L 

- 9.5|ig/L 
O.Sjig/L 
0.5 ̂ g/L 
0-5(ig/L 
O.Sjig/L 
0.5 ug/L 
0,Sng/L 
0.5fig/L 
0.5ug/L 
0.5tig/L 
0.5 ug/L 
05}ig/L 
0.5ng/L 
O.S«8/L 

PARAMETER 
Eihylb*i>zene 
Hexa*Iw<*atadi«ie 
(sopropylbewwe 
p-Isopropytelueo* 
Methylene cMorida (DicWoromeihane) 
NaphhaUne 
n-Propyifceazene 
Stytcw 
1,1,1,2-Tttrachloroetharte 
1.1,2^-Tttrachloroethane 
TctracWoroedienc (PCE> 
Toluene 
1 ̂ ,3-Trichlorobenzciie 
1,2,d~Tri£ldoiaBenzene 
l,1,l-Tri«Moroeths>n«(l7l,l-TCA) 
I , l,2-TricM»roefksi!e (1,1,2-TCA.) 
TricWoioclhcne (TCE) 
TrichlOfOlluowsmefhanc (FrftOll I I ) 
1,2^-Tricblwwproptwe 
l^,4-TritWflHy!bena=°e 
l,3,5-T.-i'rj«hylbenze«« 
Vinyl chloride 
o-xytene 
ra.p-Xylene 
MTBE 

R«cvU Reporting 

Fg/l LS*n>t 

l« OSnj/L 
ND 0J5[i|/L 
ND 0.5ME/L 
ND 

0.5 (sgT, 
ND 0,5 ((ĝ L 
ND 0,5 pg/L 
ND 0.5 ug/L 
ND 0.5ng/L 
ND 
ND CSpg/L 
5.2 O.SpgO, 
ND O-SngT, 
ND 
ND 0.5U2/L 
ND 0-5ug/I-
ND 
ND O.Jjig/L 
HD O.Sjig/f-
ND O.Siigl-
17 
ND Q.5j»g/L 
1.3 O.S pg/L 
3-1 0-5pf/L 
ND 0.5 pg/L 

% Recovery 

93 

ptableJRgnee 
80- 120 
SO- 120 

ND - Not Detected 
fepd^ ifcu/Z «of oe reproduced except infill, -without the written approval of the laboratory. 



J U L ^ ^ - ™ - ™ o - S E R U I C E S D I , I D = e 1 5 7 5 3 2 2 0 B 

NEL LABORATORIES 
CLIENT: 
PROJECT ID: 
PROJECT*?: 

TEST; 
METHOD: 
MATRIX: 

El Paso Natural Gas Co. CLIENTID: S9S-0283 
DATE SAMPLED-. 7/lS#S 
NEL SAMPLE H>! P98070S7-01 

Scmt-Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA #25, July 1997 
EVA <5Z5 
Aqueous 

QUALITY CONTROL DAT -u 

Surrogate 

2,4,<5-Tribrorrior)hr .ol 
2-Flttorobiphenvl 
2-Fl«orooltef-i 
Nifrobenz îe-di 
P-Teji>^.!:cyl-dl 4 
Phe-v,l-d5 

EXTRACTED: 
ANALYZED: 
ANALYST: 

7/22/93 
7/23/98 
CCJ 

% Recovery 

8S 
74 
32 
66 
72 
20 

Result Reporting Result Reporting 

PARAMETER *ZfL limit PARAMETER fig/L Limit 
Acer.aphtticne ND J 10.US/L K«achlorobutadicnis ND 10-lig/L 
Acenaptxhylcne MD lO.ng'L HexticHIofocthace ND I0.|ig/L 
Anriiriccac ND lQ.>ig/L HexacWorocycloocntadieoe ND 10. Ug/L 
Benzo irchraccsc NO lO.fig/L Indcno (l r2 J-c4) pyreoe ND W.Jig/L 
Benzo (b&K) fluoranthene ND lophorone N0 10.jig.l-
Bmzo (a) pyrccc ; N D 10415-1, 4,S.Di-iitro-2-meliiyI pftenoi ND lO.ngfL 
Benxo (g,W) peryforc ND 10. pg/L Nuphihaiene ND lo.wsil 
BwylbcnzylpfeWilate ND !0.!-g/L NitrobsT.i*^* ND 10.HS/L. 

bis (2-ChIorocth>0 ether ND 2-NitropiKsiol ND I0.p«/L 
bis (2-CnJoroMhoxy) mc:hane ND 10.ng/L 4-KitT0pbe.J>9i I9.UI/L 
bis (2-chloroiscpropy!) ether IO.JJS/L N-fcitrcsoii-a-propylanHn* ND 10. fig/L 

bis {?-Etiy]he*y!)pfohal«fc NO iO.fig/L N- >f itroso-DimetfjyJainisc ND 10, »gn. 
4-Bcoo:ophefiy! phenyl ethec ND 30.iJg^ K -NiGcsodipheiiylamifo ND lOjig/L 

4-Cbloro-3-:we<hyl pr.efiol ND PEBMChK-fophenoI ND 30.Ji»t 
2-CbloronAphtltBlcne ND 50. fig/L Ff>er,oi NO tO.ji^L 
2-Cblorophcno! ND 10-H.g/L Phsrjanlhrene ND 50 jig/L 

4-CMofoph«nyL phenyl «tiier j ND 20. pg/L Pyreni- ND 10. pg/L 
Chrysene ND 10-jtg/L 'i.2,4-Tncflorobcnz8ae ND IO.jtg'L 
DioerRO (a5h) anthracene ND IC.jlJ/L 2A6-Triclilorophenol ND 10. pg/L 
Di-c-'tKityl phthalate ND !0.>ig/L 
I J-Dichiorobcnrcne (o-DCB) ND 10.|*g/L 
5, J-Piehlorobenzerie (m-DCB) • ND 10-m/L 
1.4-Dichlorobenxene (p-DCB) ND lO-Us/L 
2.<-DichloropfceHol ND 10. ug/L 
3,3'-Di=ilesobeflridine ND iQ.Hg/L 

ND 
2,4-DJmethyIpHenot ND lO-ut'L 
Ofmeihylplsfhalat* ND IO.M/L 
2,4-Dinilrototuefts (DNT) ND 50.U2/L 
2)S-D»ni«rDtoloc3e (DNT) NO 10-us/L 
M-DiaitropKonol ND 10. Ug/L 
Di-n-^etyt phlbai&;s ND 

, ND l O - ^ L 
Ftuorette ND 1 0 , ^ 
He3tachlorotca2ene NO iO.^g/L 

Acceptable Range 
33- 141 
43- 116 
21. 100 
35- 114 
33. 141 
10- 94 

ND - Not Detected 

THU repon shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approvalof'Ae iaborattpry. 
3 
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NEL LABORATORIES 
CLIENT-
PROJECT ID: 
PROJECT*: 

TEST: 
METHOD: 
MATRIX: 
DILUTION: 

El Paso N&taral Gas Co. CLIENT ID: S9S-0284 
DATE SAMPLED: 7/18/95 
NEL SAMPLE ID: P9807067-02 

Purjjeable Organic Compounds by EPA S24.2, September 1995 
EPA 524.2 EXTRACTED: 7/25/9$ 
AqueoHS ANALYSED: 7/25/9S 
1 ANALYST: DJH 

Result Reporting Result Reporting 
PARAMETER Limit PARAMETER WZ/L Limit 
Bmzene TO 0.5t»g/L EchylbetCMae ND O.Swg/L 
Bconiobewen* ND 3.5>ig(L HexBchJorobntadiene ND 0-Sng/L 
Ciomochlofomethane ND bopropyl benzene ND 0.Sng/L 
Broiwdichloromctharie ND 0.5ng/L p-rsopropyltoluene ND O-Sjig/L 
Brornoform ND 0.5ng/L Mcf&ylen* cfcloritfe (DiChlOromefliane) ND 0.5ng/L 
Broraonwthane ND O.SfJ#L N*pJ>rr:a!aic ND 0.5}tg/L 
n-Bu!ylbenz«ne ND n-Propylbenzeae ND D-5jrg/L 
sec-Butylbcw»n« MD 0.5ng/L Styrcne ND C.5f>g/L 
tcrt-Bwylbeuzenc ND 05jig/L 1,1,1,2-TetracKoroeihane ND 0.5 ug/L 
Csxbon tetrachloride ND 0.5ji|/L ! ,t£>T«bachl0roethaiie ND 0-5 fig/L 
ChIoreben7.e«!e ND 0-5 pg'L Tetraehforoetheae (PCE) ND O.SIA&I 
Chlorocthane ND 0.5ng/L Toluene ND 0 5 ^ 
Chlcrorofffl ND O.Spg/L l^TrieWorobcnzCiK ND 0.5 ug/L 

ND 0.5 ygO- 1 £ 4-Trichlcrobenrene ND 0,5tfg/L 
2-Chl»iWolucnc ND 0-5 u s t I,l,i^TrichIoroeftartc(t,l (I-TCA) ND O.Sjig/L 
4-Ch3oroto!«on* ND 0.5 (i©T, j . l^TrichlGrocttoeC^l^TCA) ND 0.5}jg/L 
DibrossooJilororne thane ND 0,5u«/L Tricfclorocth trie (TCE) ND 

MD 0-5|ig/L Trichlwfluororacfianc (Freon 11) ND 0.5ftg^ 
i,2-Dibromo«l>»ne (EDB) ND O.Spg/L J ,2,3-TricHorOPrDPane ND 0 5 p & X 
Difcitjmomcthane ND 0.5}IB/L 1 Jl,4-Ttime4iylberaene ND 0-5fig/L 
l,J-Diohiore"ocnaeM C«-DC8) ND 0.5 ug/L t ,3.S-Tiinirihylbt«2ene ND 0.5 ug/L 
1 >3 -Diehiorebewene (m-DCB) ND 0-Sfig/L Vinyl chloride ND O.Sug'X 
M-DittolorQiwisens (p-DCB) ND 0.5 (ig/L o-Xylene ND 0.5 ug/L 
DiShlOfOdlfiUMcmctlianc (Froon 12) ND 0-Sfis/L sn,p-Xyi*ne ND 0.5 ug/L 
l,J-Kcftlorc«hene (IT1-DCA) ND 0.5)ig/L MTBE ND 
l,2-DichloroctlS3ne (1,2-DCA) ND 
1,1 -Dichloroethens (J,l -DCB) ND O^jig/L 
cis- i ,Z-Dichlorocthen« ND O.Sjtg/L 
trans-l .2-DicMorocihene ND O.S|tg/I, 
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0-Sp.giL 
1,3-DicWoropropane ND 0.5 pg/L 
2,2-Dicliloropropane ND O.Sjig/L 
iji-Dichiotopropene ND 
cis-' J-Dichloropropenc ND 0.5jig/L 
(rais-1,3-DichIorOpropcne ND O.Sjigd 

giML/TT CONTROL DATA: 

• 72-Dicb)orDbciiseu»e-d4 
4 -Biomofluoiobenzene; 

% Recovery 

07 

101 

Accfcnrahle Rung* 

80- 120 

80- 120 

ND - Not Detected 
This report shall not be. reproduced except in full, without ike written approval of ihe laboratory. 

4 
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NEL LABORATORIES 
CLIENT: 
PROJECT" ID: 
PROJECTS; 

TEST: 
METHOD: 
MATRIX; 
DILUTION: 

El Paso Natural Ga* Co. CLIENT ID: S9S-0284 
DATE SAMPLED: 7/15798 
NEL SAMPLE ID: P98Q7067-02 

Smi-Vota«il« Orftaaic Coiupcmnds by FPA 615, Julv 1997 
EPA 625 EXTRACTED; 7/22.-98 
Aqueous ANALYZED: 7/23/98 

J ANALYST: CCJ 

PARAMETER 
Ac«napbtH«ft6 
AocnepEnKylcne 
Antfirtcenc 
tfe&zo (a.) anthraetfne 
Benzo (b&Sc) fluwmihene 
Ber>5s0(a)pyr«ri« 
Bcnw (g,h,i) pcrylene 
B'JXylbntiylphthal ote 

blS (JKMoroettiyi J «ho* 
biS(2-CMQrwtfie«y) rartv^a 
b!S<2-chloroisopropy!) ethe: 
Ws (2-EdiylftexyOpiKliiilHc 
4-Brorpophenv! phenyl ether 
A-ChJoro-3-methyl phenol 
2-ChlotonaphtUalcnt 
2-Chlosophenol 
4-CMotophcnyl phenyl ether 
Chrysene 
Dibttizo (a,h) mliracwe 
Di-n-butylpMiaia:t 
i>DichlcK>b«tterie (o-DCB) 
l .3-DichIcrobar«ne (m-DCB) 
l,4-Di"ch!or«bcaizene (p-DCB) 
2,4-DicbloropbenoI 
3,3'-DicWorobenJ3dine 
DiefhylphlhaJale 
2.4-DimeihyIpJumol 
Dim«hyJpMhalat« 
2.4-DittitrotoIucne (DNT) 
2.6-Dmiirotolucnc (DNT) 
2,4-Duuteoplienoi 
Di-ft-OCtyl pbtkalate 

M>xBcHorob£Azen<! 

QUALITY COMTROL DATA: 
Sttrrogate 
2A6-Tribrorijophengl 
2-FlnorobiDhenyI 
2-Hnoroph«iol 
NilrobcnzcBC-<35 
p-T«rpheMyLdia 
Pliinol-dS 

.% Recovery 

69 
So 
45 
79 
73 
32 

Result Reporting ResnU Repotting 
U m i t PARAMETER Ug/L Litmt 

ND s lO.jig/L H«8ohlorobaladieac ND 10.Mg/L 
ND lO.jig/L llexachlwoethanc ND 10. pg/L 
ND tO.jtg/L Rcxachlorocydopencadicne ND 10. l i f t 
ND lO.jjglL In&no (1 ,2,3-c.d) pyrcne ND IO-fig/L 
ND Iscpborone ND lO.^g/L 
ND 10-Mg/L 4,6-Dmitro-2-mMhy! phenol ND lO.jigfl. 
ND 10.na/L Naphthalene ND lQ.yg/L 
ND JO.ug/L Nittobewcns ND 1 0 . ^ 1 
ND KJ.H3/L 2-Ni(rophe»ol ND I0ng/L 
ND lO-yg/L A-Niirophenol ND 10.(;grX 
ND 10. P 8 / L N-Nitof^-n-propyliroinc ND •0-jig/L 
ND lCtig/L N^NitrtJO-Dimcthyllmine ND lO.ng/L 
ND N-'Nitrotodiphcnylatnjne ND iO.Hfi/L 
ND 1 0 . ^ PentBcfcloroph*^! ND lO.fij/L 
JfD 10-pg/X Phetiot ND SO.jlg/L 
ND Phaianfhrene ND SO.jig/L 
ND 20.}ig/L Pyrene ND 
ND iO.jig/L 1,2,4-TricWorobaiEtnc ND IO-HS'L 
HD i,4,tf-Trtchioroplicnol ND lO.^g/L 
ND lOjlg/L 

lO.^g/L 

ND 10. US^ 
ND JO.jtg/L 
ND lO.jig/L 
NO 10-jig/L 
ND IC.jig/L 
ND jO.ns/L 

ND 50. (ig/L 
ND lO.jig/L 
ND 50.;ig/L 
ND 10. Ug/L 
ND IQ.ttg/L 
ND 10-Hg/L 
ND 
ND ]0.jig/L 
ND lO.ue/L 

A«*ytf tM* Rangy 
33- 141 
43- 11(5 
2 1 - IPO 
35- U 4 
33- 141 
10- 94 

ND - Not Detected 
Thb r^rt shallot be ̂ produced without the written <wrovaloftke laboratory. 
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NEL LABORATORIES 
CLIENT: 
PROJECT ID: 
PROJECTS 

TEST: 
METHOD; 
MATRIX: 
DILUTION: 

El Paso Nasural Oas Co CLIENTID: Trip Blank 
DATS SAMPLED: 7/18/98 
IsTEL SAMPLE ID: P9807Q67-03 

PurRcable Organic Compounds by CPA 524.2. Scotember 19$$ 
EPA 524.2 EXTRACTED: 7/25/9S 
Aqawua ANALYZED: 7/25/98 
l ANALYST: DJH 

PARAMETER 
Result 
pg/L 

Reporting 
Limit PARAMETER 

Result 
^ 

Reporting 
Limit 

Beccctte ND 0-5ug>l Etftylbenzetie ND 0.5 | i g/L 
Bronv&tn?/it\B ND 0.5ue/L Hcxae-hlorobutadier* ND 0.5 n?/L 
Br<w.«eMoroinelhMio ND 0.5 ug/L If«propylb«nwn« ND 0.5jig/t 

3rcnwoicb:orom«th»*>& ND O-Swt/L p'lsopropyltolucac ND 0.5 ug/L 
Broiriofbtni ND Mtlbytene chloride (DicMoromethanc) ND 0.5;ig/L 
Brorncnwihans ND 0-Sjig/L Naphthalene ND O.S.itg/L 
n-Buryfbcircenc NT> 0.5 ug/L n-Propylbenzenc ND 0.5H2/L 
sec-Buyi&cBzenc ND 0.5jig,X Styrene ND 0.5p.g/L 
jen-Bur/IoetMene ND O.SW/L 1,1,1 .Z-TerracMorô iharte ND 0.5 pg/L 
CM'oon tetrachloride ND O-Syg/L 1,1 ̂ ^-TctrMhloraeftianc ND 
Oilortfoenzenc ND TelrecMoroMhMO (PCE) ND 0.5 ̂ g/L 
Chioroctbanc ND O.Sfig/L T»lueno ND 0.5ng/L 
Chloroform ND O.Sjig/L 1 ̂ Triehlorobenzcae ND O.Sng'L 
CWoremcrhaw ND 0.5 ug/L i ,J,4-Trfeb!orofecnE«n<> ND CSiig-T 
2-Chli>roWlueae ND OJpg/L t ,1,1 -Tridilorwsbanc (1,1,1 TCA) ND 
4-dilwtolucnc ND 0.3 MgO, 1,1,2»Tricibloro«ba.-vr (1,1 ,2-TCA) ND 0.5^/L 
DiprorootbloronRcfhane ND O.Sft^L Trichloroeihese (TCE) ND 0.5n«/L 
l̂ Dibcomo-J-cWoropropanc (DBC?) ND 0.5ti#L TrlcWoroiluonwrttiriaiie (Freon 11) ND 0.5(/g/L 
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND O-Sfij/L I,2,3-7rtehtoropraparie ND 0.5jig/l 
Dibromomethane ND 0.5 1 ̂ ,4-Trimetny!ber;zBne ND 0-5 pg/L 
1,2-DicbIorobeiwcne (o-DCB) ND O-Sjig/L 1 ̂ .S-Trinaefliyieetaene ND O.Sng'L 
U-Dichlorobeiwene (m-DCB) ND 05 ug/L Vmyl chloride 1.0 0.J Mg/L 
1,4-Dichlorobcnzcnc (p-DCB) ND 0.5 jig/L o-Xylene ND 0.5pgO. 
DiehlorodifluotOrr*!hane (Freon 12) ND OJfig/L n\p-Xy!«2s ND 0.5 pg/L 
1.1-DicWoroethane (1,1-DCA) ND 0.5pg/L MTBE ND 
I.2-Dichloroefh«ne (1,2-DCA) ND 0.J Ug/L 
1.1 -Dietforocdiene (I , i -DCS) ND 0.5ji#L 
cis-1 -Z-Diehloroethwo ND O.Sng/L 
*ans-l .2-DichIorocihcne ND 0.5JIS/L 
1,2-DicH!orapr6pa«e ND 0.5jig/L 
1, J-DicWoropropane ND 0.5 M/L 
2V2-Di«h!oropropane ND 0.5jt2/L 
1,! -DichlcrojKOpene ND 0-5 ug/L 
ois-1,3-Oi<-hIcroprop*ne ND 0.5 Ug/L 
trans-1.J-DioWorepropcno ND 

QUALITY CONTROL DA TA: 

S»rroi>«te 

1,2-Dichlorobenzene-d* 
4-Bromofluorobeiu«rie 

% Recovery 

91 
97 

Acceptable Ran^fi 
SO- 120 
SO- 120 

ND - Not Detected 
This report shall not te reproduced except at full, vfithtaa the written approval of the laboratory 
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CLIENT: 
PROJECT ID: 
PKOIECT ft 

TEST: 
METHOD: 
MATRIX: 

NEL LABORATORIES 
El Paso Nirural Gas Co. 

CLIENT ID: M««»od Blank 
DATE SAMPLED: 
NET. SAMPLE ID: 07229S-E1-625-BL1C 

Seml-Volatuc Onjantc Compounds by EPA JJJ ^ 

EPA 625 EXTRACTBD: 7/22/9X 
^ c o u s ANALYZED: 7tt2fl»_ 

PARAMETER 

Aecaphthylcne 
AftrtJracene 
Beszo (*) anthraoiac 
Brt>» (b&k) fluoranthene 
Ben?o(a.)pytcn« 
Bcazo(?,h,i)pcry!etie 
Buivltenzylplit2ial»t« 
bis(2 l̂oroethyl)etkr 
bis (2-Chlorocthexy) methane 
bis (2<hteroisopTopyl) ether 
bis (2-EftyftexyT)pfctha!are 
4-BronK>plieriyl phenyl echer 
4-Chloro«3-mwhyl phenol 
2-CHW»napriftakn« 
2-CMoropheno\ 
4-Cfctoroph<avy! phenyl ether 
Chrysene 
Dib«nzo (a>h) aittlwaccue 
Di-n-butyl phthalate 
i,2.D;A!otobenzenc (o-DCB) 
1.3- aiehlotobcn2«ne (m-DCB) 
l̂ -Difihlombenaasc (p-OCB) 
2(d.DiehlOK>phcnol 
3 '̂-DicHorol»t»>din« 

2.4- Din«!thylpbor\ftt 
DmietHylphlhalate 
2,-*-Dinitr«tol«M« (DNT) 
2,6-DinitwtotueM (DNT) 
2,4-Diniiropbcno! 
Di-T)-0«yI pftthalate 
fluoramlieae 
Flaortfte 

QUALITY CONTROL DA TA: 

^arrogate 
2,4,6-Trltr«!«ophcaol 
2-Fluorobipb^Tiyl 
2-Ftuorophwiol 
7<irrobenzTCC-iJ5 
p-Tcrphcayl-dl4 
phenol-els 

Result Reportine 
PARAMETER Limit PARAMETER 

ND lOjig/L 

ND I0p.g/L J?«xachlorobutadicne 

ND 
ND 

lOpg/l. 

lOns'L 

HtxacMwoethfine 

ND I0| ig/L Ir«5<no(l,2,3-C,<I)pyreuft 

ND 10 ys"-

MD l O f i j / L 4 f i .Dicibro-3-n>»rhyl phftnol 

ND lOngfl, Naphthalene 

"ND IOiig/L Nitrobenzene 

ND 10pg/L 2-NfcophniOi 

ND I0l ig/L 4-Nin-ophecol 

ND lCpg/L N-Nlifosodi-n-propylaminc 

ND 50pg/L N-MTOS(H?lrnethylsmine 

ND lOyg/L N-Niwosodiprienylairiftw 

ND iOu&'L ?cntacft!orophcn«i 

ND lOjigfL Pheno' 

ND Phcnanthrtfie 
ND lOfLg/L Pyrene 
ND lOjig/L 1,2,4-TrichlMObenzeDe 

ND !0jig>L 2,4,6-Tnchlorophefiol 

ND IOMS^L Toxsphene 
ND 
ND IOP&'L 

ND lOns/L 
ND lOng/L 
ND lOpjj /L 

ND 10)ig/L 

ND SOjig/L 

ND 50 pg/L 

ND 
ND 1 0 y j / L 

ND 10ng/L 

ND lOjig/L 

ND lOy.g'L 

% R«cov»re 
93 
81 
58 
7S 
80 
3$ 

Result Reporting 
p.g/L Limit 

ND 10p.g/L 
ND !0' rtg/L 

ND lO^g/L 
ND 10p:g/L 
ND lousfl. 
ND lOjie/L 

ND lOua/l, 
ND i0ng/L 
ND lOfigrt. 

ND 10 pg/L 

ND lO^g/L 

ND 10ng/L 
ND lOp-g^ 

ND lOng/T. 

ND lOng/L 

ND I 0 p # L 

ND 50 pg/L 

ND lOpg'L 

ND 
ND lQjigTL 

ND 250jig/L 

.Acceptable Range 
33- 141 
43- l t « 
ai- ioo 
35- 114 
33- U l 
10- 04 

ND - Not D«ceted , T 

Tto *tf<m w< oe reproduced except in fall, without the wilier, approval of the laoorOtory. 
7 
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J^EULAB0R£[0R1ES 
CLIENT: 
PROJECT ID: 
PROJECT*: 

TEST: 
METHOD: 
MATRIX: 

Et P»so Naimal Gas Co. 
CLIENT n>: Method Blank 
DATE SAMPLED: NA 
NEL SAMPLE ID: 072598-VI-524 •BLK 

Purscable Organic Compounds by EPA $24.2, *>pt**ber 1W5 
CTA OA •> ANALxsi . 
K A EXTRACTED: 
A ^ 0 U S ANALYZED:,, 

DW 
7/25/98 
7/25/98 

PARAMETER 

BtoroObeazene 
3romechloromeih!no 
Br»mo<lichloromethar:e 
BrortWfbrm 
UnwT'Ottttthane 

sco-Batylbwze*!* 
ten-Smylbcniejn e 
Carboo tetrachloride 
ChlorobctUW* 
CMoroethane 
Chloroform 
CWoranrthsnc 
Jt-CMorertotuait; 
a-chlorocofonw 
Dftfomothlororncihsnc 
l̂ -Dioromo-J-chlorcpropane (DBCP) 
l >DlDromocthane (£DB) 
Dibwrr.ome'hssie 
l,2~Diciiloroocn2eri« (0-DCB) 
U-Dichtorobenzens (m-DCB) 
1,4-Dichlorobcnzcni?(p-DCB) 
Dicabiodifluofomethane (Freon 12) 
l,l.DiehlcirQCtihans(H-DCA) 
3.2- Dichloroethane (1 ,2-DCA) 
1, J -Dichloroethene (1,1-DCE) 
cis-l,2-DicWoroethcce 
tfflns-1 .2-DicMorocihene 
U-DicWoropropaae 
1.3- DicHorgpropanc 
2J-DicM0ropropanc 
1.1- Dichloropropene 
ris-U-DtcWorwopene 

QUALITY CONTROL DATA: 

Surrogate 
1.2- Dichlorobenzi;ne-d4 
4-Brox«ofluoiobeiizene 

Result 
f g / L 

ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
NO 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

Reporting 
Limit 
0.5i»gflL 
0.5|*g/L 
0.5n^L 
0.5 Ug/L 
0.5 pg/L 
0.5 ug/L 
0.5»ig/L 

0-5 MjA-
OSjigrt, 
0.5 i ^ L 
O.Su&T 
0.5 M 8 / L 
0.5 ug/L 
O.Sjig/L 
C.5ii$/L 
0.5ps/L 
C S j i j / L 

0-Snf/L 
0.5p8/L 
O.Sjig/L 
0.5 jig/L 
0.S);S/L 
0,Sp.g/L 
0.5 pg/L 
0.5 |ig/L 
0.5 p«/L 
O-Sng/L 
0.5|ig/L 
0.5jig/L 
O.Sufc/L 
05 
0.5 ug/L 
0.5 ;i g/L 

PARAMETER 
63B-1,3-Dicfiloropropene 
Ethylbenzene 
HcxacMotobutadicfie 
Isopfopylbaaene 
p-lsopiocyltolceae 
Methylene chloride (DicWoromcthaiie) 
Naphthalene 
n-Propylbcnzetw 
Styrene 
1,1.1,2-Tetraohloroetrianc 
l .1 JJ-T«f»cWorocihsae 
Teirachlorocthcne (PCB) 
Toluene 
1 ̂ ,3-Trichlorobensme 
I ,5,̂ TWcHorfifceszetie 
l:l,t-Tri4hloroethajie (l.U-TCA) 
1 (1,2-TricW«n>etHane (1,1,2-TCA) 
TrisUozo«(bene <TCB) 
Tciehlorofluoremcthaiie (FreOfv 15) 
1.2.3-TrichloroprOptrt* 
1.2.4-Trim«hyM»nzraie 
1.3.5-TrinTcfeyIbeaaac 
Vinyl chloride 
o-Xyiene 
ro.p-Xylene 
MTBE 

R«*ult Reporting 
pg/L Limit 

NO 
ND OSftg/L 
ND 0.3H5/L 
ND 0.5U&/L 
NO 0 - 5 ^ 
ND 0.5 Ug/L 
ND 0.5jig<% 
ND 
ND 0.5 pg/L 
ND 0.5(ig/L 
ND 0.5HS.1. 
ND o.sng/L 
ND O.Siig/L 
ND 0.5{lg/L 
ND 0.5n«/L 
ND 
ND 0.5n&'L 
ND O.Sj^/L 
ND Q.5^g/L 

NX) O.SM&'L 

ND M M 1 

ND O.S ug/L 
ND 0.5 ug/L 
ND 0.5 (ig/L 
ND 0.5j»g/L 
ND 0.5 ug/L 

% Recovery 

99 

AcceptqWe franpe 
SO- 120 
80- 120 

- Nor Defected 
rftis r?corr rftf/f nof fte reproduced except in full wMou; ihe written approval of ths laboratory; 

$ 
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CLIENT: Bl ?aSO Natural Ga> Oo. DATS SAMPLED: 7/18798 
PROJECT ID: NBL SAMPLE ID: P9SG7067-01 
PROJECT*?: 

TEST: AZ, METALS VK<; ANALVST: EMF 
MATRIX: Aqueous '" 

£ARAM£XEEL 

Arsenic 

BariiH" 

Cadmium 
Calcium 
Iron 
Lead 
MigCtSt"™ 
Mangincsc 
Mercury 
Po;assium 
Sdcoiufri 
Sodium 
Zinc 

RESULT 

0.!2 
ND 
600 
10 

0.0045 
140 
0.53 
ND 
60 

0.CO98 
1400 
O.0SS 

REPORTING 
LIMIT 

o.ooi mg/L 
O.O02S mg/L 
0.002 mg/L 

1.5 rag/L 
0-05 mg/L 

0.001 m«/L 
0.25 m~fL 

0.0025 mg/L 
0,0002 wg/L 

1. mg/L 
0.001 tng/L 

2.5 mg/L 
0.05 Jng/L 

1 
0.5 
0.5 
5 
0.5 

I 
0.5 
0.5 

I 
0.5 

1 
5 

0.5 

METHOD 

EPA 200-3 
EPA 200.7 
EPA 200.7 
EPA 200.7 
EPA 200-7 
EPA 200.8 
EPA 200-7 
EPA 200.7 
EPA 245.1 
EPA 200.7 
EPA2QG.8 
EPA 200.7 
EPA 200.7 

DIGESTED ANALYiKD 

7/22/98 
7/22/9? 
7/22/98 
7/22793 
7/22/98 
7/22798 
7/22/98 
7/22798 
7/22/9S 
7/22/98 
7/22798 
7/22/98 
7/22/9$ 

7/23/98 
7/22/9S 
7/22/98 
7/22/98 
7/22/98 
7/23/98 
7/22/98 
7/22/98 
7/22/9S 
7/22/08 
7/23/98 
7/22/9S 
7r72/98 

D.F. * Dilution Factor 

ND-Not Detected 

7H* npo* stoff no/ be «r*wfo«tf « ^ P r « M wflfcwe *c ^ ' < * « W W 
9 
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NEL LABORATORIES 
CLIENT: Ei Paso Natural Gas Co, CLIENT ED: S98-02S4 
PROJECT ID: DATE SAMPLED: 7/18/98 
PROJECT #: NEL SAMPLE JD: P38CT7O67-02 

TEST: AX METALS PKG 
MATRIX: Aqueous ANALYST: EMF 

RESULT REPORTING 
PARAMETER. ,. xat.fl. LIMIT D.F. METHOD DIGESTED ANALYZED 

Arsenic ND 0001 mgt 1 EPA 200.8 7/22/98 7/22/98 
0.017 0.002S mg/L 0.5 EPA 200.7 7/22/98 7/22/98 

Cadmium ND 0.002 mg/L 0.5 HPA 200.7 7/22/98 7/22/98 
calcium 410 2.5rog/L 5 EPA 200.7 7/22/98 7/22/98 
Iron ND 0.05 mg/L 0-5 EPA 200.7 7/22/98 7/22/98 
Lead 0.0068 0.001 rfij/L 1 EPA 200.8 7/22/98 7/22/98 
Magnesium 110 0.25 mg/L 0.5 EPA 200.7 7/22/98 7/20/98 
Mangan*se ND 0.0025 mg/L 0.5 EPA 200.7 7/22/98 7/5MW 
Mercury 0.00023 0-0002 mg/L l EPA 245.1 7/22/98 7/22/98 
Potassium 3.6 1. mg/L 0"5 EPA 200.7 7/22M8 7/22/98 
Selenium O.00S4 0.001 mg/L 1 EPA 200.? 7/22/98 7/22/98 
Sodium 860 2-5 mg/L S EPA 200.7 7/22/98 7/22/98 
Zinc ND 0.05 ms/L 0.5 EPA 20Q.7 7/22/98 7/22/98 

D,F. - Dilution Factor 

ND-Not Detected 
7fcfr report shell not be reproduced except in full, without ihe written approval of the (aooraiory. 

10 
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NEL LABORATORIES 
CLIENT: Et fuso Natural Oas Co. 
PROJECT ID: 
PROJECT*: 

TEST: AZ METAXS PKG 

CLIENT ID: Method Blank 
DATE SAMPLED: NA 
NEL SAMPLE ID: P07067HG-BLK 

RESULT REPORTING 
PARAMETER mg/L LIMIT D.F. METHOD PK>K8TED ANALYZED 
Mercury ND 0.0002mg/L l EPA 245.1 7/22/98 7/22/98 

D.F. - Dilution Factor 

ND-Not Detected 
7Vrij report shall not be reproduced except infutl, without the written approval of iht laboratory. 

11 
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CLIENT TD: Method Blank 
DATE SAMPLED: NA 
NPL SAMPLE ID: P07067I-BLK 

TEST: AZ, METALS PKG 

RESULT REPORTING 
ANALYZED PARAMETER m«/L _ LIMIT D.F. METHOD DIGESTED ANALYZED 

Arsenic ND 0.001 mg/L 1 EPA 200,8 7/22/98 7/22/98 

Barium ND 0.0025mg/L 05 EPA 200.7 7/22/98 7/22/98 
Csdmitun ND 0002 mj/L 0.5 EPA 200.7 7/22/98 7/22/98 
Cslcium ND 0.25 mg/L 05 EPA 200.7 7/22/08 7/22/98 
Ir«3 ND O.OSrmS/L 0.5 EPA 200.7 7/22/98 7/22/98 

Lead ND 0.001 me/L 1 KPA 200.8 7/22/98 7/22/98 

Mafincsium ND 0.25 ma/L 0.5 EPA 200.7 7/22/98 7/22/98 
ND O.0025mg/L O.S EPA 200.7 7/22/98 7/22/98 

Potassium ND l.mg/L 0.5 EPA 200.7 7/22/98 7/22/98 
Selenium ND 0.001 mg/L 1 EPA 200.8 7/22/98 7/22/98 

ND 0.2$«ng/L O.S EPA 200.7 7/22/98 7/22/98 
ND 0.05 m$/L o.s EPA 200.7 7/22/98 7/22/98 

D.E. - Dilution Factor 

ND-Not Detected 
This report shell mt be reproduced except in full without the written approval of the laboratory 

NEL LABORATORIES 
CLIENT: El Paso Natural Gas Co. 
PROJECT ID: 
PROJECT #: 
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NEL LABORATORIES 
CLIENT: Ei Paso Natural Gas Co. CLIENTID: S98-0283 
PROJECT ID: DATE SAMPLED: 7/18/98 
PROJECT #: NEL SAMPLE ID: P9807067-01 

TEST Inorganic Non-Metals 
MATRLX: DrinVfng Water 

REPORTING 
PARAMETER. RESULT LIMIT 

Alkalinity - Bicarbonaie 120 25. 
A ikaJlnir>'-Carbonate ND 25. 
j>lkaiir\ir/ -: Hydroxide ND 25. 
Alkalinity, Total 120 25, 
ChlorWs 1 1200 50. 
pH 7.39 2. 
pH Temperature 24.5 1. 
Specific Conductance 5430 1. 
Sulfate 6S0 50. 
Total Dissolved Solids 3590 25. 

D.F. METHOD UNITS ANALYZED 

1 SM 2320 B mg/L 7/23/98 
1 S.M2V20B mg/L 7/2J/9S 
1 SM2320B mg/L 7/23/98 
1 SM232CB mg/L 7/23/98 

500 EPA 300.0 rng/L 7/23/98 
1 EPA 150.1 pi l Units 7/21/98 
1 EPA 150.1 °C 7/21/98 
I SM25I0B uS/cm 7/27/95 

500 EPA 300,0 mg/L 7/23/9S 
1 5M2540C mg/L 7/24/98 

D.F. - Dilution Factor 
ND-Noi Detected 
7*i5 report shall not be reproduced except infidl, without tha •written approval of the laboratory. 

n 
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NEL LABORATORIES 
CLIENT: 
PROJECT TD: 
PROJECT #: 

TEST: 
MATRIX: 

El Paso Natural Gas Co. 

Inorganic Non-Metals 
Drinking Water 

CLIENT IDJ S98-0284 
DATE SAMPLED: 7/18/98 
NBL SAMPLE EOJ P9807067-02 

PARAMETER RESULT 
REPORTING 

LIMIT 

Alkalinity - Bicarbonate 100 25. 
Alkalinity - Carbonate ND 25. 
Alkalinity - Hydroxide ND 25. 
Alkalinity, Total 100 25. 
Chloride 1S0O 100. 
pH 7.21 2. 
pH Temperature 23. S 1. 
Specific Conductance 6SA0 1. 
Sulfate 1600 100, 
Total Dissolved Solids 4g<S0 25. 

D.F. METHOD UNITS ,„ ANALYZED 

1 SM 2320 B rag/L 7/23/98 
I SM 2320 B 7/23/98 
1 SM 2320 B mg/L 7/23/98 
1 SM2320B mg/L 7/23/98 

1000 EPA 300-0 m$/L 7/24/93 
1 J#A 150.1 pH Units 7/21/98 
1 EPA 150.1 °C 7/21/98 
1 SM2510B jiS/cm 7/27/98 

1000 EPA 300.0 mg/L 7/24/98 
1 SM2540C mg/L 7/23/98 

I>.F. - Dilution Factor 

ND-Not Detected 

tht report shall mt hz reproduced except in full without the rmuen approval of the laboratory, 

14 
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NEL LABORATORIES 
CLIENT: El Paso Natural Gas Co. 
PROJi-CT 1£>: 
PROJECT #: 

TEST: Non-Metals 

CLIENT ID: Method Blank 
DATE SAMPLED: NA 
NEL SAMPLE ID: 9S0723ALIOBLK. 

PARAMETER 

AftaltntW- Bicarbonate 
Alkalinity • Carbonate 
Alkalinity - Hydreiide 
Alkalinity, Total 

RESULT 
ND 
NO 
ND 
ND 

REPORTING 
LIMIT 

25 
2S 
25 
25 

1 
1 
1 
1 

METHOD 
SIM 2320 B 
SM2320B 
SM2320B 
SM2320B 

mg/L 

mg/L 
mg/L 

ANALYZED 
7/23/og 

7/23/98 
7/23/98 

D.F.-Dilation Factor 

ND • Not Detected 
This report shall noi be reproduced except in full, without the written, approval of the laboratory. 
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J U L - 2 B - 9 B 1 5 = 5 3 FROM=OPERATION5 SERVICES D I V . I D = 9 1 5 7 5 9 2 2 0 6 PAGE 2 1 / 2 4 

NEL LABORATORIES 
CLIENT: El Paso Natural Gas Co. 
PROJECT ID: 
PROJECT #: 

TEST: Non-Metats 

CLIENTID: Method Blank 
DATE SAMPLED: NA 
NEL SAMPLE ID: 980723ICAQ2-BLK 

PARAMETER RESULT 
REFORTINCi 

LIMIT D.F. METHOD tas.fl, ANALYZED 

Bromide NO 0.1 1 EPA3QO.0 mg/L 7/23/98 
Chloride ND 0.1 1 EPA 300.0 mg/L 7/23/98 
Ftuoride ND 0.1 1 EPA 300.0 mg/L 7/23/98 
Nitrate, as N ND 0.05 1 EPA 300.0 mg/L-N 7/23/98 
Nitrate/Nitrite as N, Total ND 0,05 1 EPA 300-0 rog/L 7/23/98 
Nitrite, as N ND 0.05 1 EPA 300.0 mg/L-N 7/23/98 
Orthophosphate, as P ND o.i i EPA 300.0 mg/L-P 7/23/9* 
Sulfate ND O.l 1 EPA 300.0 me/L 7/23/93 

D.F.-Dilution Factor 

ND->I»t Detected 
D»tt report shall not be reproduced except in full, vrtthout the written approval of the laboratory. 

16 



J U L - 2 8 - 9 B 15=54 FROM=OPERATIONS SERVICES D I V . I D = 9 1 5 7 5 3 2 2 0 G PAGE 2 2 / 2 4 

_ NEL LABORATORIES 
CLIENT: £1 Paso Natural Gas Co. 
PROJECT ID: 
PROJECT #: 
TEST: Non-Metah 

CLIENT ID: Method Blank 
DATE SAMPLED: NA 
NEL SAMPLE ID: P80723td3-BLK 

REPORTING 
PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT P.E. METHOD mgtt, A.NAJ,YftRP 
Total Dissolved Solids ND 2S 1 SM2540C mgO, 7/23/98 

D.F. - Dilution Factor 

ND-Not Detected 
Tkh report shaft not be reproduced except in full, without the vritten approval oSthe laboratory. 
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J U L - 2 8 - 9 8 15=54 FROM=OFERATIONS SERVICES D I V . I D = S 1 5 7 5 9 2 2 0 G PAGE 2 3 / 2 4 

NEL LABORATORIES 
CLIENT; El Paso Natural Gas Co. 
PROJECT ID: 
PROJECT #: 

TEST: Non-Metals 

CLIENT ID: Method Blank 
DATE SAMPLED: NA 
NEL SAMPLE ID; 9807241CAQ-BLK 

P A R A M E T E R RESULT 
REPORTING 

LIMIT D.E. METHOD mg/L ANALYZED 
Bromide ND 0.1 1 EPA 300.0 m /̂L 7/24/9S 
Chloride ND 0.1 1 EPA 300-0 m#/L 7/24/98 
Fluoride ND 0.1 1 EPA 300.0 mg/L 7/24/98 
Nitrate, as N ND 0-05 1 EPA 300.0 mg/L-N 7/24/98 
Nilratc/Nitrite as N, Total ND 0.05 1 EPA 300.0 mg/L 7/24/98 
Nitriie, asN ND 0.05 1 EPA3CO.0 mg/L-N 7/24/98 
Orthophosphate, as P ' ND O.l 1 EPA 300.0 me/L-P 7/24/9S 
Sulfate ND 0.1 1 EPA 300.0 mj/L 

D.F.-Dilution Factor 

ND-Not Detected 
This report shall noi be reproduced except ttt fitll, •without the written approval of the laboratory. 
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J U L - 2 B - 9 8 15=54 FROM=OPERATIONS SERVICES D I V . I D = 9 1 5 7 5 3 2 2 0 6 PAGE 2 4 / 2 4 

NEL LABORATORIES 
CLIENT: El Paso Natural Gas Co. 
PROJECT 10: 
PROJECT # : 

TEST: Non-Metals 

CLIENT ID: M*thod Blank 
DATE SAMPLED: NA 
NEL SAMPLE ID: 9S072-<t4s-BLK 

REPORTING 
PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT D. V. METHOD M » / 1 . ANALYSED 

Total Dissolved Solids ND 25 l SM2540C mg/L 7/24/98 

D P. - Dilution Factor 

ND - Not Detected 
TTtii report skaS wt be reproduced except m full without tke written approvalof the laboratory, 

19 



ELPASO 
NATURALQAS 

April 23, 1998 

Mr. Roger Anderson 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
Environmental Bureau 
2040 S. Pacheco Street 
Santa Fe, NM 87501 

Re: Request for Permit to Discharge Hydrostatic Test Water in Chaves County, New 
Mexico 

Dear Mr. Anderson: 

El Paso Natural Gas Company (EPNG) plans to conduct a hydrostatic test on 
approximately 7,929 feet of used 30-inch pipe on the renovation its Line 1300 in the Chaves 
County, New Mexico. EPNG is seeking authorization to discharge the test water by either 
sprinkling.it on the right-of-way, or by discharging it into the trench for pipe settling purposes. 
Past experience in our testing of used pipe has shown the test water to be of sufficient quality to 
allow direct discharge on the right-of-way or into the trench for pipe settling; however, if required, 
we can dewater into frac tanks, test the discharge water, and provide you with a full 
characterization of the test water before discharging. 

The used pipe will be hydrostatically tested using approximately 280,000 gallons of water 
which will be obtained from Mr. Com, a nearby land owner. Upon NMOCD authorization, EPNG 
proposes to discharge the test water on the right-of-way or into the trench located in Sections 31 
and 36, T-6-S, R-22 & 23-E, Chaves County, New Mexico. 

Attached are information sheets showing the location and other discharge particulars tor 
this project. The renovation of our Line 1300 will be from June 16 to July 20, 1998. 

If you have any questions, please call me at 915/759-2271. 

Sincerely, 

Richard Favila, P .E ., 
Principal Engineer 
Compliance Services 
Operation Services Division 

Attachments 

El Paso Natural Gas Company P.O. Box 1492 El Paso, Texas 79978-1492 Phone (915) 496-2600 Fax (915) 496-3155 



HYDROSTATIC TEST INFORMATION 

Company 
Request Date 
Person Requesting 
T i t l e 

El Paso Natural Gas 
April 23, 1998 
Richard Favila 

TEST DESCRIPTION 
1. Water Source 
2. Test Pressure 
3. Chemicals, Dyes, Tracers 
4. Test S t a r t Date 
5. Discharge Duration 

Principal Engineer 
915/759-2271 

Mr. Corn (nearby landowner) 

1045 psig 

None 
Approx. 07/13/98 Duration 8 hours 

B. FACILITY DESCRIPTION 
1. Dimension: ID 30-inch 
2. M a t e r i a l : Steel, I r o n , Cement, P l a s t i c , Other 
3. New (Unused) - To be used f o r : 

Used, but Cleaned: 
Used, not Cleaned. 

7,525 Ft. 

Steel 

Used f o r : Natural Gas 

None 
None 

P o l l u t a n t s on and/or i n the F a c i l i t y : 
Corrosion Preventives None 
Product 
Corrosion 
Location: 
County Chaves Nearest C i t y 
Runs 
Between 

Roswell, NM 

Northwest(Bi-directional) to Southeast 
MP 122+3711' (Well) and MP 124+1080' 

Discharge Location: Sec. 31 & 36, T-6-S, R-22&23-W 
(Well Tie) 

DISCHARGE 
1. Volume Approx. 280,000 gallons 
2. Point On right-of-way or into trench 
3. Path Pipe 

4. Receiving Water Trench 
5. Potential for Erosion None 

Nuisance None 
Detrimental Effect None 

Treatment t o be provided f o r : 
a. Chemical None 
b. Discharge Point(s) None 
c. Suspended Solids None 
d. Pollutant Concentration After N/A 
Pollutant Disposal N/A 

MAP(S) 
1. Pipe Location See attached map 

2. Discharge Point(s) Right-of-way or to trench 
3. Discharge Path Pipe 

Highway and Road Access to Discharge Point Hwy 285 N. of Roswell 



a 

E 
s 

NEW MEXICO 



1 

Natural Gas Company, 

September6, 1995 

EH I Paso P. O. BOX 1492 
EL PASO, TEXAS 79978 
PHONE: 915-541-2600 

New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
Attn: Mr. Chris Eustice (505) 827-7153 
2040 S. Pacheco St. 
Santa Fe, NM. 87501 

Re: Permit to Discharge Hydrostatic Test Water from Used Pipe; 
Reference NMOCD Certified Mail #P-176-012-168. (EPNG Project No. 4) 

Dear Mr. Eustice: 

El Paso Natural Gas (EPNG) Company has completed hydrostatic testing on its 
1300 pipeline in the Roswell, New Mexico area (EPNG Project No. 4). EPNG 
disposed of approximately 1,000 gallons of soapy wash water in a Class II 
injection well located in Texas as stated in EPNG's initial written request to the 
NMOCD dated July 26, 1995. 

The remaining 250,000 gallons of test water is currently stored in FRAC tanks on 
the pipeline right of way site for the project. EPNG has sampled the stored test 
water and has received outside laboratory results with characterization of the 
water. Attached please find the test results from the analysis. The source water 
for the project was also sampled and analytical data for the source water is also 
provided. 

Upon approval granted by NMOCD, EPNG wishes to now discharge the test 
water to trench cr right or way. The hydrostatic test water will be filtered through 
a sock filter before discharge. 

EPNG is seeking NMOCD approval to discharge the test water in the above 
mentioned manner. If you have any questions or need clarification on any of the 
above, please feel free to contact me at 915/541-3057. Thank you for your time 
and cooperation. 

Sincerely, 

Martin A. Fong, Senior Engineer 
Environmental Compliance 

ItiliiiTsiffiiWiTir'̂ ^ 
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SAMPLE KEY 

SAMPLE NUMBER: <W)SE®pB® LOCATION: ROSWELL P/L DISTRICT 
MATRIX: WATER 

S D CONTINUED: 1300 LINE @ M.P. 120+0517-124+1854 
S D CONTINUED: 
SAMPLE TIME: 10:45 SAMPLE DATE: 08/25/95 

SAMPLE NUMBER: jtySBgO/M LOCATION: ROSWELL P/L DISTRICT 

MATRIX: WATER 
i ^ i ^ S i i ^ i ^ ^ ^ a ^ p R ^ i ^ ^ ^ ^ E - s f ^ E ^ ^ ^ ^ i i M S i S r f 
S D CONTINUED: 1300 LINE @ M.P. 120+0517-124+1854 
S D CONTINUED: 
SAMPLE TIME: 11:40 SAMPLE DATE: 08/25/95 

TTiareifflXirTfi—'i iiiiiii irfciiMhii.'ii-i!;'1' .Vi'kiiw-;I.M, I,,M V VY-I V;;«• n™ - IT . • • r-j" • T T — i . iy- 'vni r r — T * - n .• •.•1-r—i--;- -—..-T"^--.- H' 

SAMPLE KEY 
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Philip environmental Corporate Laboratory 

General Laboratory Report 

Job Number 95a15116, 95a15117 

Plant/Generator 
Sample Type 
Date of Receipt 
Date of Report 

: El Paso 
: Water 
: 08/28/95 Analyst : KL 
; 08/29/95 QC Review: J&_ 

Parameters for Analysis : 625/8270 (Semi-volatile) 
Outside Laboratory : None 

Data: 

The results for the samples listed above were obtained by GCMS analysis 
EPA SW843 Method 8270. 

Commsnts and Conclusions: 

GCMS analysis performed using a Finnigan INCOS 50. 

ZQ'd THBdWtD a BNd3 01 WOdd <L0:TT S6II-I£-9ny 



Plant/Generator 
Sample Type 
Date of Receipt 
Date of Report 

0 El Paso 
: Water 
: 08/26/95 
: 08/29/95 

O 
Analyst : CRB 
QC Review: fee 

Parameters for Analysis ; 024/8260 (VOC) 

Data: 

The results for the samples listed above were obtained by GCMS analysis using 

EPA SW846 Method 8260. 

Comments and Conclusions: 

GCMS analysis performed using a HP 6972/6890 19 MSD/GC. 

UOdd 60:11 £6TT-I£-0ny 



SEP-01-1195 10=12 FROM TO EPNG D CAMPBELL P.01 

BURLINGTON ENVIRONMENTAL INC. -CORPORATE LABORATORY 

SAMPLE 
GCMS FILE 

LAB ID 
DIL. FAC 

ml SAMP 

TRIP BLANK 
082820. D 
B6A16115 

1 
5.0 ml 

EPA Method 624/8260 
ANALYZED: 08/28/95 
RECEIVED: 08/26/95 
ANALYST: Backar 

DETECTION 
LIMIT PPB 

SURR. REC% 
8 8 1 - TOO 
552 = 97 
553 = 98 

CAS NO. COMPOUND 

76-71-8 Dichlorodlfluoromethane 
74- 87-3 Chloromethan* 
75- 01-4 Vinyl chloride 
74*83-9 Bromomethane 
75- 00-3 Chloroethana 
75*69-4 Trichlorofluoromerhane 
306-83-2 1,1 -Dlchloro-1,2,2-Trifluofoethane 
7 6-35-4 1,1 -Dichloroethene 
76- 13-1 1,1,2-Trlchlorotrifluorethane 
67-64-1 Acetone 
78-15-0 Carbon Disulfide 
107-83-5 2-Methylpentene 
75-09-2 Methylene Chloride 
96-14-0 3-Metnylpentane 

107- 13-1 Acrylonitrile 
156-eo-S trans-1,2-Dlchloroethane 
75-34-3 1,1 -Dichloroathene 
108- 0B-4 Vinyl Acetate 
96-37-7 Methylcydopentane 
107-02-8 Acrolien 
594-20-7 2,2-Dichloropropane 
156-69-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 
78- 93-3 2-Butanone (MEK) 
74-37-6 Bromoehlaromathana 
67-86-3 Chloroform 
71-B5-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 
663-BB-6 1,1-DiChloropropenB 
56-23-5 Carbon Tetrachloride 
107- 08-2 1,2-Dichloroethane 
71-43-2 Benzene 
79- 01.6 Trichloroethane 
78- 87-6 1,2-Dlchloropropane 
74- 95-3 Dibromomethane 
75- 27-4 Bromodlchloromethane 
110-75-8 2-Chloref:hyl vinyl ether 
10061-01-5 cie-1,3-Dlchloropropene 
10B-10-1 4-Methyl-2-Pentanone (MIBK) 
108- 88-3 Toluene 
96-18-4 1,2,3-Trichloropropane 
10081-02-8 Trans-1,3-DlchloropropenB 
79- 00-5 1 /1,2-Trichloroethan« 
142-26-8 1,3-Dlchloropropan© 
127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene 

SAMPLE 
UQ/L PPB (FLAOSI 

— 9 — S B S K S S SB SB S t = I 

1 ND 
1 ND 
1 ND 
1 ND 
1 ND 
1 ND 
5 ND 
1 ND 
5 ND 
5 ND 
1 ND 
5 ND 
S ND 
5 ND 
5 ND 
1 ND 
1 ND 
1 ND 
1 ND 
20 ND 
1 ND 
1 ND 

ND 
1 ND 
1 ND 
1 ND 
1 ND 
1 HD 
1 ND 

•) 
ND 
ND 

1 ND 
ND 

1 ND 
1 ND 

ND 
ND 
ND 

1 ND 
1 ND 

ND 
1 ND 
1 ND 

1 



0 
BURLINGTON ENVIRONMENTAL INC, -CORPORATE LABORATORY 

EPA Method 624/8260 
SAMPLE TRIP BLANK ANALYZED: 08/28/95 

GCMS PILE 062S2O.D RECEIVED: 08/28/95 
LAB 10. 95A1517S ANALYST; Backer 

OIL. FAC 1 
ml SAMP 5.0 ml 

DETECTION SAMPLE 
CAS NO, COMPOUND LIMIT PPB UG/L PPB (PLAGS) 
a — ss =3 = sj 

591-78-6 2-Hexanone 5 ND 
109-93-4 1,2-Dibrornoethane 1 ND 
124-48-1 Dlbfomochloromethane 1 ND 
830-20-6 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 
108-90-7 Chlorobenzene 1 ND 
100-41-4 Ethylbenzene i ND 
108-3B-3 m-Xylsna 1 ND 
106-42-3 p-Xylene ND 
95-47-6 o-Xylene 1 ND 
100-42-5 Styrene 1 ND 
75-25-2 Brornoforrn 1 1 2 »«*» 
98-32-8 Isopropylbenzene 1 ND 
7S-34-5 1,1,2.2-Tetrachloroethane ND 
108-86-1 Bromobenzene i ND 
103-65-1 n-propylbenzene 1 ND 
108-67-8 1,3,5-Trinnetby)ben2ene 1 ND 
95-48-6 Z-Chlorotoluene 1 ND 
106-43-4 4-CWorotoiuene 1 ND 
98-06-6 tert-Butylbenzene 1 ND 
95-63-6 1,2,4-Trlmethylbenzene 1 ND 
136-98-8 seo-Butylbenzene 1 ND 
541-73-1 1,3-Dlohlorobanzene 1 ND 
108-46-7 1,4-Dioblorob«rw9ne 1 ND 
104-51-8 n-Butylbenzene 1 ND 
99-87-6 p-lsopropyltoluene ND 
95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzane 1 ND 
96-12-8 1,2-Dlbromo-3-chloropropene 10 
120-82-1 1.2,4-Trichlorobenzene 1 ND 
37-68-3 Hexachlorobutadlene 1 ND 
91-20-3 Naphthalene 5 ND 
87-61-Q 1,2,3-TH<jhlorob8naer8 1 ND 

* * * * Brornoforrn detected in separate run at different position at same levels. 
ND a NOT DETECTED AT DETECTION LIMIT; B - IN BLANK; J * DETECTED BELOW DL. 
E- THE CONCENTRATION OF THIS ANALYTE EXCEEDED THE INSTRUMENT CALIBRATION RANGE, 

6 0 ' d 

r m ., iiiiii'ii-i 
-naadwto a 3Nd3 OI 

WOdd 0T:TT ssTi-Tsr-sne 
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BURLINGTON ENVIRONMENTAL INC, -CORPORATE LABORA TORY 

SAMPLE: 
GCMS FILE: 

LAB ID: 
DIL- FAC: 

ml SAMP: 

M950113 
*~D^2822TD 

95A15117 
1 

5.0 ml 

11 

CAS NO, 
SS => =1 = 

75-71-8 
74- 87-3 
75- 01-4 
74- 83-9 
75- 00-3 
75- 89-4 
3Q6-83-2 

^T75-35-4 
76- 13-1 
67-84-1 
76-16-0 
107-83-5 

2S 75-09-2 
96-14-0 
107- 13-1 
156-60-5 
75-34-3 
108- 05-4 
96-37-7 
107-02-8 
584-20-7 
1S8-69-2 

78- 93-3 
74-97-5 
67-66-3 
71-55-6 
563-58-6 
66-23-6 

)«* 107-06-2 
|£ 71-43-2 

79- 01-6 
78-87-5 
74- 95-3 
75- 27-4 
110-76-8 
10061-01 
109- 10-1 

COMPOUND 

EPA Method 624/82 BO 
ANALYZED: 03/28/95 

RECEIVED: 08/26/95 
ANALYST: Backer 

DETECTION 

LIMIT PPB 

SURR, REC% 
SS1= 103 
SS2= 97 
SSS* 97 

SAMPLE 
UG/L PPB (FLAGS) 

I * 

1-7 

98-18-4 
10061-02-6 

i O 79-00-6 
142-28-9 
127-18-4 

Dichlorodifluoromethane 

Cnloromethane . 
Vinyl chloride 
Bromomeihsna 
Chloroethana 
TrlchlorofluoromsthanB 
1,1-Dlch!oro-1,2,2-Trlfluoroethane 

1.1- Dichloroethene 
1.1.2- Trichlorot7ifluor ethane 

Acetone 

Carbon Disulfide 
2- Methylperrtane 
Methylene Chloride 
3- Methylpentane 
Acrylonitrlie 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 
1,1 -Dichloroethane 
Vinyl Acetate 
Methyleyclopantane 
Aarolian 
2.2- Dlchloropropene 
cls-1,2-Dichloroethene 
2-Butanone [MEK) 
Brornochloromethane 
Chloroform 

1.1.1- Trichloroethane 
1,1 -Dichloropropene 
Carbon Tetrachloride 
1,2-Dichloroethane 
Benzene 
Trichloroethene 

1.2- Dichloropropane 
Dibromomethane 
Bromodichloromethane 
2-Chlorethyl vinyl ether 
ola-1,3-Dlchloropropene 
4- Methyl-2-Pentanone (MIBK) 

m 
1.2.3- Trichloropropane 
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 
1.1.2- Trichloroethane 

» 
1.3- Diehloropropane 
Tetfachlofoethene 

'i ND 
1 ND 
1 ND 
1 ND 
1 ND 
1 ND 
S ND 

ND 
K: ND 
S ND 
1 ND 
5 ND 
S ND 
5 ND 
5 ND 
1 ND 
1 ND 
1 ND 

ND 
ND 

- ND 
1 ND 
5 ND 
1 ND 
1 ND 
1 ND 
1 ND 
1 ND 
1 ND 
1 NO 
2 ND 
1 ND 
1 NO 
1 ND 
-. ND 
1 ND 
6 ND 
2 NO 

1 NO 
1 ND 
1 ND 
1 ND 
1 NO 

VltiWMW il'; ' '! i lihliTHHHiitillsr;' '"^""TJi^lMl " " I'! I ' I H"iiK' -ur fc"—liTTTi n —r'. in.v. — ••iii1 V 11—H—i r " I T -ri—i,i T-ii-iTL-ii-rj.'r 



BURLINGTON ENVIRONMENTAL 

EPA Method! 
SAMPLE 

GCMS FILE 
LAB ID 

DIL. FAC 
rnl SAMP 

--Masxai3_, 
082822. D 
95A16117 

tfnPORA TE LABORA TORY 

(260 
1YZED: 

RECEIVED: 
AMALYST: 

08/28/95 
08/26/95 
Backer 

5.0 ml 

CAS NO, COMPOUND 

DETECTION 
LIMIT PPB 

SAMPLE 
UG/L PPB (FLAGS) 

891-78-6 2-Hexanone 
100-03-4 1,2-Dibrornoethsne 
124-48-1 Dlbromoehloromethane 
630-20-6 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethanft 
108-90-7 Chlorobenzene 

%*> 100-41-4 Ethylbenzene 
108-38-3 m-Xylene 
106.42-3 p-Xylene 

2-1 95-47-6 o-Xylene 
1DO-42-5 Styrene 
75-25-2 Brornoforrn 
98-32-8 leopropylbenzene 
79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachiorpethane 
108-86-1 Bromobenzene , 
103- 65-1 n-propylbenzene 
108-67-8 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
06-49-8 2-Chiorotolusne 
106-43-4 4-Chlorotoluane 
98-06-6 tert-Butylbenzo/ie 
35-63-6 1,2,4-Trlmethylbenzene 
135-98-8 sec-Butylbenzene 
541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 
108-46-7 1,4-Dlchlorobenzene 
104- 51-8 n-Butylbenzene 
89-87-6 p-lsopropyltoluene 
96-50-1 1,2-Dichlarabenzene 
96-12-8 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 
120-82-1 1,2,4-Trlchlorobenzene 
87-88-3 Hoxachlorobutadiene 
91-20-3 Naphthalene 
87-61-6 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 

5 ND 
1 ND 
1 ND 
3 ND 
1 ND 
1 ND 
1 ND 
1 ND 
1 ND 
1 ND 
1 ND 
1 ND 
3 ND 
I ND 
1 ND 
1 ND 
1 ND 

ND 
1 ND 
1 ND 

ND 
ND 

1 ND 
1 ND 
1 ND 
1 ND 
6 ND 
1 ND 
1 ND 
5 ND 
1 ND 

ND * NOT DETECTED AT DETECTION LIMIT; B • IN BLANK; J - DETECTED BELOW DL, 
E» THE CONCENTRATION OF THIS ANALYTE EXCEEDED THE INSTRUMENT CALIBRATION RANGE, 

2 
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Philip Environments 

EPA Metho 
SAMPLE: M950113 

«1̂ aboratory 

GCMS FILE: 6828012.D 
LAB ID! 9Sa1S117 

DIL FAC: 1 
mt 3AMP: 1000rnl 

ANALYZED: 08/28/95 
RECEIVED: 08/28/95 

EXTRACTED: 08/28/95 
ANALYST: Luna 

CAS NO, COMPOUND 

DETECTION 
LIMIT PPB 

SAMPLE 
UG/L PPB (FLAPS 

82- 53-3 Anallne 
111.44-4 bi$(2-Chloroethyl)ether 
108-95-2 Phenol 
95-57-8 2-Chlorophenol 
541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 
106-48-7 1,4-Oichlorobenzene 
95-60-1 1,2-Dichlorcbenzenc 
100-51-6 Benzyl alcohol 
106-00-1 bis(2-chloroi30propyl)elher 
95-48-7 2-Methylphenol 
87- 72-1 Hexachloroethane 
621-64-7 N-Nitfoso-di-n-propyiamine 
105-44-5 4-Methylphenol 
98- 95-3 Nitrobenzene 
78-59-1 Isophorone 
88- 75-5 2-Nltrophenol 
105- 87-0 2,4-Dlmethylpheno! 
111-91-1 bls(2.Chk*OBlhoxy)meihane 
120-83-2 2,4-Dlchlorophenol 
120- 82-1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 
91-20-3 Naphthalene 
106- 47-8 4-Chloroanlllne 
87- 68-3 HexachloroDutadlene 
59-50-7 4-Chloro-3-methylphenol 
91-57-8 2-Methylnaphthalene 
77-47-4 HexachlorocyclopenfsuiBne 
88- 06-2 2,4,8-Trichlorophenol 
05-95-4 2,4,5-Trlchlorophenol 
91-58-7 2-Chloronaphlhalene 
88-74-4 2-Nitroaniiine 
208-96-8 Acenaphthylene 
131- 11-3 Dimethylphthalate 
606-20-2 2,6-Dlnltrotoluene 
83- 32-9 Acenaphthene 
99- 09-2 3-Nltroanillne 
51-28-5 2.4-Dlnitrophenol 
132- 64-9 Dlbenzofuran 
121- 14-2 2,4-Dlnltrotoliiene 
100- 02-7 4-Nltrophenol 
86-73-7 Fluorene 
7009-72-3 4-Chlorophenyl-phenytether 
84- 86-2 Dlethylphthalate 
100-01-6 4-Nltroanlllne 

1 
1 
1 
z 
1 

1 
i 

1 
1 
1 
2 
1 

ND 
ND 

ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
NO 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

1 
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Philip Environmental Corporate Laboratory 

EPA Method 825/8270 

GCMS FILE: Q828012.D 
LAB ID: 95a15117 

DIL, FAC: 1 

SAMPJLEJ£&584.13 ANALYZED: 08/28/95 
RECEIVED: 08/28/95 

EXTRACTED: 08/28/95 
ANALYST: Luna 

ml SAMP: 1000 ml 

CAS NO. COMPOUND 
DETECTION 
LIMIT PPB 

SAMPLE 
UG/L PPB (FLAGS 

534-52-1 4,6-Dlnltro-2-methylphenol 5" 
88-30-8 n-Nitrosodiphenylamlne 
103-33-3 Azobenzene 
101 -66-3 4-Bfomophenyl-phenylelher 
118-74-1 Hexaohlorobenzene 
87-88-5 Pentachlorophenol 
85-01-6 Phenanthrene 
120-12-7 Anthracene 
84- 74-2 Di-n-Dutylphthalate 
206- 44-0 Fluoranthene 
92-87-5 Benzidine 
129-00-0 Pyrene 
85- 68-7 Butylbenzylphthalate 
91-94-1 3,3'-Dichlorobenzldine 
58-55-3 Benzo[a]anthracene 
218-01-9 Chrysene 
117-81 -7 bls(2-Etbylhexyl)phthalate 
117-84-0 Di-n-octylphihaiate 
205-99-2 Benzo[b]fluorarrthene 
207- 08-9 Benzo[K]tluoranthene 
50-32-8 Benzo[a]pyrene 
193-39-5 lndeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene 
53-70-3 Dibenz[a,hjarrthracBne 
191-24-2 Benzofa,rUlperylene 

Surrogate Standard Recoveries (%): 
2-Fluorophenol ""28 
Phenol-d5 19 
Nitrobenzene-as 68 
2-F!uorobiphenyi 91 
2,4,8-Trlbromophenol 34 
Terphenyl-d14 94 

ND = Not detected at detection limit; B = In blank; J = Detected below DL. 
E a The concentration of this analyte exceeded the Instrument calibration range. 

ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
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SEP-01-1195 10:29 FROM TO EPNG D CAMPBELL P.01 

PHILIP ENVIRONMENTAL INC, 
CORPORATE LABORATORY 
ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Client: 
El Paso Natural Gas Co, 
Transmission operations 
8645 Railroad Drive 
Sl Paso, TX 
79904 

Lab Date Received: 
Date Sampled: 
Date Reported: 

8/28/95 
8/25/95 
8/31/95 

Laboratory No.: 95-A15117 
Sample ID.: M950113 

Job Number: 4674 

Analyte Results Units Method Analyst Date 

GENERAL CHEMISTRY 
pn 7.2 pH 150.3. BLW 8/28/95 
Total Dissolved SolidsComment mg/L 2540 C 
Chloride 900 mg/L 4110 BML 6/28/95 
Fluoride <t 10. mg/L 4110 EML 8/2B/9S 
Nitr a t e < 20. mg/L 4110 SML 8/26/9S 
Sulfate 800 mg/L 4110 SML 8/28/95 

TOTAL METALS 
Arsenic < 0.10 mg/L 6010/200 .7 EML 8/29/95 
Barium < 0.20 mg/L 6010/200 .7 EML 8/29/95 
Boron 0 .20 mg/L 6010/200 .7 EML 8/29/35 
Cadmium 0 .016 mg/L 6010/200 .7 SML 3/29/95 
Calcium 270 mg/L £010/200 .7 EML 8/29/95 

8/29/95 Chromium < 0.010 mg/L SQ10/200 .7 EML 
8/29/95 
8/29/95 

Copper < 0.025 mg/L 6010/200 .7 EML 8/29/95 
Iron 11. mg/L 6010/200 .7 EML 8/29/95 
Lead < 0.10 mg/L 6010/200 .7 EML 8/29/95 
Magnesium 86. mg/L 6010/200 .7 EML 8/29/95 
Manganese 0.49 mg/L 6010/200 . 7 EML 8/29/95 
Mercury < 0,050 mg/L 6010 EML 8/29/95 
Potassium 5.8 mg/L 6010/200 .7 EML 8/29/95 
Selenium < 0.30 mg/L 6010/200 7 EML 8/29/95 
Si l v e r < 0.010 mg/L 6010/200 7 SML 8/29/95 
Sodium 620 mg/L 6010/200 7 EML 8/29/95 
Zinc 0.059 ' mg/L 6010/200 7 EML 8/29/95 

Outside Lab Analysis done 
Volatile Orgaai.es See Attached Report, 
Semi-Volatile OrganiesSee Attached Report. 

Reviewed By ? 9/ 1/95 



0 
AUG-31-8B THU ?02 

Philip Environmental Laboratory 
project J SPNC ,! • •• "}.''. 
Lab No!, 51059 
August 30, 1995 

Lab $anplo Wo. S1P59-! 

Bromide, mg/L 

Total biaaolved 
Solid/ mg/L 

' Gsneral Chejmi?try 

Hs£bjo4 

I !:••( 
FAX NO. 20692223113 

SERfeCES, I: 
" i 

EPA 300.0 

Hardness (as .CaCOjjj, ng/L 

Specific Conductance, 
umhoa/cin EPA 120.1 

P, 

KG. 

4';ri;- ••('•':! i 

111 1 1 

Client IDi i 9SA1S117 

' • > I', f 

I: 

03 

;! i 

EPA 160.2 

Alkalinity (aa CaC^),1 mg/L SPA 3104 ! • 1 1 

i SPA'130.2 

\ 2,900 

96 
I. 1 

1,500 

4,300 

5 f 
i 
5 
J 

100 
•! I 

100; 

ICP Metals per SPA Method 200,? 
Date Analyzedt 8-29-96 j ( 

Silica 

Uni^s; rog/L 

Raaulfc 
i 

14 ! 0. u 

MO - Not Detected ' 
PQL - fractioal Quantitation Limit 

?tt (WM U luucd «ttf> Sir MM UM Qt «M penes or mummy lo vim It b vHrtu*!, Tto t*wiwp *Mcgb mfMlbllUr vti) In Ao Ai» ĵ CtMiM** «f wnl̂ tta la BoeOitlv̂ o *Wi 
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SEP-01-1195 10=13 FROM TO EPNG D CAMPBELL P.03 

O BURLINGTON ENVIRONMENTAL INC, -CORPORATELABORATORY 

EPA 
SAMPLE: M950112 

GCMS FILE: 062621.D 
LAB ID: 9SA15116 

OIL, FAC: 1 
ml SAMP: B.O mi 

CAS NO, COMPOUND 
s = = es s= s = = £ = * : = = ! = = « ! = = = = * * = = = 

7G-71-8 Dichiorcdtfluoromethane 
74-87-3 Chloromethana 
75-01-4 Vinyl chloride 
74-83-9 Bromomethane 
75-00-3 Chloroethane 
75-69-4. Tfichlorofluoromethane 
306-63-2 1,1 -Dichloro-1,2,2-Trlfluoroethane 
76-36-4 Ll-Dichloroethena 
76-13-1 1,1,2-TrichlorotrifluQrethene 
67-64-1 Acetone 
7B-15-0 Carbon Disulfide 
107-83-6 2-Methylpeni8ne 
75-09-2 Methylene Chloride 
96-14-0 3-Methylpentane 
107-13-1 Acrylonitrile 
156-60-5 trans-1,2-DichiDroethene 
76-34-3 1,1-Diohloro8thens 
108-05-4 Vinyl Acstete 
96-37-7 Meihylcycloperitere 
107-02-8 Acroiien 
594-20-7 2,2-Dlchloropropane 
158-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 
78-93-2 2-Butanone (MEK! 
74-97-6 Bromochlaromathene 
67-66-3 Chloroform 
71-55-6 1,1,1 -Trichloroethene 
563-58-6 1,1 -Dichloropropene 
56-23-5 Carbon Tetrachloride 
107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane 
71-43-2 Benzene 
79-01-6 Trichloroethene 
78-87 6 1,2-Dichloropropsna 
74-9S-3 Dibromomethane 
75-27-4 BromodicblDromethane 
110-75-8 2-Chlorethyl vinyl ether 
10061-01-5 cls-1,3-DicWofopropene 

108-10-1 4-Methyl-2-Pentanone (MIBK) 
10B-8B-3 Toluene 
96-18-4 1,2,3-Trichloropropsne 
10061 -02-8 Teene-1,3-Dichloropropene 
79-00-5 1,1,2-THchloroethena 
142-26-9 1,3-Dlchloropropane 
127-1S-4 Tetrachloroetnene 

Method 624/8260 
ANALYZED: 08/28/95 
RECEIVED: 08/26/95 
ANALYST: Becker 

DETECTION 
LIMIT PPB 

SURR, REC% 
SS1<* 101 
SS2= 98 
SS3= 98 

SAMPLE 
UG/L PPB 

1 
1 
1 
1 
j * 

I 

1 
5 
1 
5 
5 
1 
5 
5 
B 
5 

20 

ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

(FLAGS) 

TOTAL p.e: 

'.!ktiriiiiU >i -~MiiRJ'i*iHTO),ri:7r'1 ,v>>:uHi^vi;v,,vi|«i;r; •j.rrurirn v-:v\" :"! -i:—< i. m—m—r.Tr- r r~?- \—y; •n.r 



BURUMGTON ENVIRONMENTAL WP. -CORPORATELABORATORY 

EPA Mflthod 624/6280 

SAMPLE M95G11? ANALYZED: 08/28/95 

GCMS FILE Q82821.D RECEIVED: 08/26/95 
LAB ID ANALYST: Backer 

DIL. FAC 1 

ml SAMP 5.0 ml 
DETECTION SAMPLE 

CAS NO. COMPOUND LIMIT PPB 
—• g 3 ^ E3 3 3 a 33 S3 39 IC 3 3 

UQ/L PPB (FLAQSi 
a a a n a 33 a « ss so CD BO V I aU 

691 '19 6 2 Hoxgnono 5 ND 
108-93-4 1,2-DibrorncBtnane 1 NO 

Dlbri'jiTuitihli'irdiiiftHia.'iM 1 ND 
530-20-5 1,1,1<2-Totrflahloroetd«m9 NO 
108 90 7 ChJorobonzoni} 1 ND 
1QO'Vi-4 ttfiyibenzene 1 ND 
106-38-3 m-Xyieng i ND 
1 OC-42-3 1 NO 
95-47-8 o-Xylonc 1 
100-42-B Styrono 1 ND 
76<26-2 Brornoforrn 1 NO 
38-32-8 leopropylbBnzanei NO 
79-34-6 1.1,2,2-T«tr«chlora9thane ND 
108 B8 1 Br'omabenZBna 1 ND 
103-66-1 n-propytosnzens 1 ND 
109-67-8 1,3.5-Tr imetti /(toenaens 1 ND 
95-49-8 2-Ch!cirotoluenfl i ND 
106-43-4 4-Chlorotoluene 1 ND 
98-03-B tort ButylberKene 1 ND 

'i,2,<l.-'frimethylt)enzene 1 ND 
136-98-8 sec-ButylbwiKene 1 ND 
641 73-1 1,3-Dlchloroberi2eiie •j ND 
106-4B-7 1,4-DlohloroborB6ii6 t NO 
104-51-B n-euiyliwnzene •| ND 
SS-87-0 p-lsoprnpyliol liens 1 m 
85 60-1 1.2-Dichlorobeu'izaim 1 NO 
se-u-a 1,2-Dtbromo-0-c)TloropiToiJifi)a NO 
120-82-1 1 ,i;,4-Tricf)!9fobenzgno 1 NO 
07-38-3 Htixiichlcjrot?ucildl«ne 1 ND 

ND 
ND 

9-1 20-3 Naphtbalono 5 
ND 
ND 
ND '1,2,9 TV]«hlor©boniono 1 

ND 
ND 
ND 

c ° T H * ™ ? 5 L E T 6 D A T D E T E C T , 0 N l m T i B - W »WNK, J - DETECTED BELOW DL. 
" f H E CONCENTRATION OF I HIS ANALVTE EXCEEDED TMB INSTRUMENT CALIBRATION RANGE, 

TI*d iiaadwyo a DNd3 OI WOdi 11:11 S6TT-T£-9ny 
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Philip Environmental Corporate Laboratory 

EPA Method 625/8270 
SAMPLE: M950112 

QCMS FILE:W8011.D 
LAB ID: 95a15116 

DIL. FAC: 1 
ml SAMP: 1000 ml 

ANALYZED: 08/26/95 
RECEIVED; 08/28/95 

EXTRACTED: 08/28/95 
ANALYST: Luna 

CA8 NO. 
52-53-3 
111-44-4 
108-95-2 
95-57-8 

COMPOUND 
DETECTION 
LIMIT PPB 

SAMPLE 
UG/L PPB 

Anallne 
bls(2-Chloroethyl)ether 
Phenol 
2-ChlorophenoI 

541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 
106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 
95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 
100-51-6 Benzyl alcohol 
108-60-1 bis(2-chlorolsopropy!)ether 
95-43-7 2-Methylphenol 
67-72-1 Hexaehloroethane 
021-04-7 N-Nltroso-di-n-propylamlne 
106-44-5 4-Methylphenol 
98- 95-3 Nitrobenzene 
78-59-1 Isophorone 
88-75-5 2-Nitrophenol 
105-87-9 2,4-Dlmethylphenol 
111-91-1 Ws(2'Chtoroethoxy)methane 
120-83-2 2,4-Dichlorophenol 
120- 82-1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 
91-20-3 Naphthalene 
108-47-9 4-Chloroanlllne 
87*68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene 
59-50-7 4-Chloro-S-methylphencl 
91-57-6 2-Methyinaphtrialene 
77-47.4 Hexachlorocyclopentadiene 
88*08-2 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 
95-95-4 2,4,5-Trlchlofophenol 
91-58-7 2-Chloronaphtrialene 
88-744 2-Nltroaniline 
208-98-8 Acenaphthylene 
131- 11-3 Dlmethylphthalate 
608-20-2 2,8-Dlnltrotoluene 
83- 32-9 Acenaphthene 
99- 09-2 3-Nltroanlllne 
51-28-5 2,4-Dinitrophenol 
132- 64-9 Dibenzofuran 
121- 14-2 2,4-DlnHrotoluene 
100- 02-7 4-Nitrophenol 
88-73-7 Fluorene 
7005-72-3 4-Chlorophenyl-phenylBther 
84- 66-2 Dlethylphthalate 
100-01-0 4-Nilroanltlne 

(FLAGS 
NO 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

1 
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Q 
PWHp Environmental Corporate Laboratory 

EPA Method 625/8270 
SAMPLE:_M950112_̂  

OCMS PILE: 082801 ID 
LAB ID: 95al5116 

DIL, FAC: 1 
ml SAMP: 1000 ml 

ANALYZED: 08/28/95 
RECEIVED: 08/28/95 

EXTRACTED: 08/28/95 
ANALYST: Luna 

CAS NO, COMPOUND 
DETECTION 
LIMIT PPB 

SAMPLE 
UG/L PPB 

534-52-1 418-Dlnttro-2-me1hylphenoi 
86- 30-8 n-Nltrosodiphenylamine 
103-33-3 Azobenzene 
101-55-3 4-Bromophenyl-phenylfther 
118-74-1 Hajtachlorobenzene 
87- 86-5 Pentachlorophenol 
85-01-8 Phenanthrene 
120-12-7 Anthracene 
84- 74-2 Dl-n-butylphthalate 
206- 44-0 Fluoranthene 
92-87-5 Benzidine 
129-00-0 Pyrene 
85- 68-7 Butylbenzylphthalate 
91-94-1 3,3'̂ DIchlorobenzidlne 
56-55-3 Benzo[a]anthracene 
218-01-9 Chrysene 
117-81-7 bls(2-Ethylhexyl)prrthalate 
117-84-0 Di-n-odylphthalate 
205-99-2 Benzo[b]fluoranth9ne 
207- 08*9 Benzo[k]fluoranthene 
50-32-8 Benzo(a]pyrene 
193-39-5 IndenofJ ,2,3-cdJpyrene 
53-70-3 Dlbenz[a,h]antrtracene 
191-24-2 Benzo[g,h,i]perylene 

(FLAGS 
dam 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

Surrogate Standard Recoveries (%\. 
2-Fluorophenol 45 
Phenol-d5 45 
Nltrobenzene-dS 60 
2-pluoroblphenyl 72 
2,4,0-Trlbromophenol 32 
Terphenyl-d14 90 

ND = Not detected at detection limit; B 3 3 In blank; J = Delected below DL. 
E» The concentration of this analyte exceeded the Instrument calibration range. 

2 
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SEP-01-1135 10:29 FROM 

PHILIP ENVIRONMENTAL INC. 
CORPORATE LABORATORY 

ANALYTICAL REPORT 

TO EPNG D CRMFBELL P.02 

Client:: 
El Paso Natural Gaa Co. 
Transmission operations Lab 
8645 Railroad. Drive 
Bl Paso, TX 
79904 

Laboratory No.: 95-A15116 
Sample ID.; M950112. 

Job Number: 4.674 

Analyte 

Date Received: 
Date Sampled; 
Date Reported: 

6/28/95 
0/25/95 
8/31/95 

GENERAL CHEMISTRY 
pH 7.8 pH 
Total Dissolved SolidsComment mg/L 
Chloride 93 0 mg/L 
Fluoride < 10. mg/L 
Nitr a t e < 20. mg/L 
Sulfate 5S0 mg/L 

150.1 
2540 C 
4110 
4110 
4110 
4X10 

EML 
EML 
EML 
SML 

Raeulte Units Method Analyst Date 

BLW 8/28/95 

S/28/95 
8/28/95 
8/28/95 
8/28/95 

TOTAL METALS 
Arsenic 
Barium 
Boron 
Cadmium 
Calcium 
Chromium 
Copper 
Iron 
Lead 
Magnesium 
Manganese 
Mercury 
Potassium. 
Selenium 
9 i l v a r 
Sodium 
Zinc 

Outside Lab Analysis ANIONS/CATION 
V o l a t i l e Organics Sa© Attached Report. 
Semi-Volatile OrganiceSee Attached Report. 

< 0 10 mg/L 
< 0 20 mg/L 
0 19 mg/L 

< 0 005 mg/L 
260 mg/L 
< 0 .010 mg/L 
< 0 .025 mg/L 
< 0 .10 mg/L 
< 0 .10 mg/L 
84 mg/L 

mg/L < 0 !oi5 
mg/L 
mg/L 

< 0 .050 mg/L 
< 5 .0 mg/L 
< C .30 mg/L 
< 0 .010 mg/L 
590 mg/L 
< 0 . 020 mg/L 

6010/200 7 EML 8/29/9E 
6010/200 7 EML 8/39/95 
6010/200 .7 EML 9/29/95 
6010/200 .7 EML 8/29/95 
S010/200 .7 EML 6/29/95 
6010/200 .7 EML 8/29/55 
6010/200 .7 EML 8/29/95 
6010/200 ,7 SML 8/39/95 
6010/200 .7 SML 8/29/95 
6010/200 .7 SML 8/29/95 
6010/200 .7 EML 8/29/95 
6010 EML 8/23/95 
6010/200 .7 EML 8/29/S5 
6010/200.7 EML 8/29/95 
6010/200 .7 EML 3/29/95 
6010/200 .7 EML 8/29/95 
SOlO/200 .7 EML 5/29/95 

Reviewed By 9/ 1/95 

TOTAL p.a: 

> 1 rfWrlB r •'• , ' • iHf^rWFirr "TTT ' \ HI——i T "~! T ill r ". ' I ' I ~ AV V . i I I'l I . H i , ""("' 



AUG-31-0& THU 7:11 SOUN; FAX fJQ,j 2069222310 1 

SBRWCES; INC. • SOUND i^u^TiCAL 
Am WtfitHC flWUWA* EAST, TACOMA, WABUNOTW W « r TOWWW»^WJ»«*«»' <Wl»*HW> 

Report XOJ Philip 8av£roa»jWit«i 

Report Cos Analysis of Wa 

Samples received on oa-28-95 

P.O. No. 64259 

Lab Sample Mo. 51059-1 

' Dai«:t August 30, 1995 

Lab 31059 

,M» !JMI M a m w «« » »» mi ™ «w — — -

1,1. ':'M 

I • i 
Client I D : 95A13116 

I , • ! M9S0U2 

! .1'. 

: General1 aapetry; 

EPA 300.0 

BUEttMftlE 

Bromide/ mg/L 
i 

Total Dissolved 
Solid, mg/L N SPA ljfl0.2 

AlHalinifcy (as CaC0 3 ) | BPA 3(10.1 
! i i • ' ! • 

Hardness (as CaCOg), txq/l • EPA 130.2 
apooifio Conduotaaqa,: j 

urahofl/om ! h EPA 112,0,1 

I 
' NO | 

i ; I 
i 

2,800 
i 

I U 

870 
! '' ! 
4,500 

1 '' 

10 

100 

Parameter 

Silica 

ICP Metals Per BPA Method 200.7 
Date Analyzed? 0-29-93 \ , 

i Unite s m/k ! 

maul 
21 

ND * Not Detected 
PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit 

Rill «»ari It IMUMJ uUy tot IH* UU (tf ill* fettim w umilMQf u wtioro it <p uNnwl, Thi* labgjiMO' »ai>|>u «fjMtu[U(iy sol? fa. Ih* da* f « t i * « a of uuV'1* ta usaainfa i 
1 mlu»l/y umplaMii (wclli* hi rw mot dull tmnt AWIyUOSl JurvbH, IM. W to mpkyitt hf MW^UIMM * tfuki,<hm*m m-to kiui «r In î y pnMoi., 

W d 
I 

THSdwto a 9Nd3 oi woad zi:ii S6ii-i£-any 
IEIWIMIBIIIIHMM iir.;!:1.1 ."•ly.fwirn—mr, i r - r " l! ' ' 1 I I' " I !l 



MEMORANDUM OF CONVERSA 

^TELEPHONE PERSONAL TIME > 30 DATE °]-(o-<! <^ 

ORIGINATTTNG PARTY d f f i l j Fu^ r i ee (cC£>-%&) 

OTHER PARTIES HARTTM <TQM4 

DISCUSSION S.(P>4:*C> UQOû trS, 4o c^^cUQACiM! W v y ^ i p d ^ C ' ^ T : 

CONCLUSIONS SuSj^ctjs 4/ta,f j--AJL UxJXgcP ^ g u ^ L i 

f / " V ^ r ^ ( I T 
CHRIS EUSTICE £L4 

BiiJi: i .iTHWiiniBiiiiiuaiu.rn.iiini r.KraE"*~r7""nnv*™\vm",n"~r7rT*i—nr,,rnnrri T~II -.r», v • n • -..?- nr.,,, „ . - i - , . , u. ,. 



E P N G ID: SEP 22' 95 8 = 00 No.003 P.02 

8AMFL8 KEY 

SAMPLE NUMBER: M95®0H2ll LOCATION: ROSWELL P/L DISTRICT 
MATRIX: WATER ""^"^ ^ 
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: ftYmoWSTffgg^ 
5 D CONTINUED! 1300 LINE 9 M.P. 120+0517 - 134+1854 
6 D CONTINUED: 
SAMPLE TIMS: 14:00 SAMPI/E DATE: 09/15/05 

SAMPLE KEY 

SAMPLE NUMBER: \W5¥MiW LOCATION: ROSWELL P/L DISTRICT 
MATRIX t WATER 
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: ^ % S M ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ & M P M * M 
S D CONTINUED: 1300 LINE • M.P. 120+0517 - 124+1854 
S D CONTINUED: 
SAMPLE TIME: 14:05 SAMPLE DATE: 09/15/95 

SAMPLE KEY 

SAMPLE NUMBER: M9jaQW LOCATION: ROSWELL P/L DISTRICT 
MATRIX: WATER w 

SAMPLE' DESCRIPTION: m T S S ^ ^ M ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ 
8 D CONTINUED: 1300 OTI 8 M.P. 120+0517 - 124+1BS4 
S tl CONTINUED: 
SAMPLE TIME: 14:30 SAMPLE DATE: 09/15/95 

SAMPLE KEY 

SAMPLE NUMBER: M95-0131 LOCATION: ROSWELL P/L DISTRICT 
MATRIX: WATER 
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION i fHYDROSTATIC*TEST«DEWATER^MRACEtANKSil2? 
s D CONTINUED: 1300 z m r r k r : \ f 6 % ^ f f 7 ^ ^ t i u 
S D CONTINUED: 
SAMPLE TIME: 14:35 SAMPLE DATE: 09/15/95 

SAMPLE KEY 

SAMPLE NUMDERt mSaMfflta LOCATION: ROSWELL P/L DISTRICT 
MATRIX: WATER '^S^^M* 
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION! W ^ S ^ & m ^ ^ S I ^ ^ ^ ^ ' ^ * 9 

S D CONTINUED: 1300 LINE C M . P . lT61 s0W7 1^'l24+1854 
S D CONTINUED: 
SAMPLE TIME: 14:40 SAMPLE DATE: 09/15/95 

SAMPLE KEY 

SAMPLE NUMBER; 'M91Hpaj3g| LOCATION I ROBWBLL P/L DISTRICT 
MATRIX: WATER _ 
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: ws^^m^M^^M^^^^MMTAViimmm 
S D CONTINUED: 1300 L I N T T ^ P T 120+0517 - 124+1854 
S D CONTINUED: 
SAMPLE TIME: 14:45 SAMPLE DATE: 09/15/95 



EPNG ID SEP 22'95 
* v i i n i vr 

8:01 No .003 P .03 

SAMPLE KEY 

SAMPLE NUMBER' 6M9;5l6¥3l4 LOCATION: ROSWELL P/L DISTRICT 
MATRIX: WATER. __^^m>mmmmmVwm 

S D CONTINUED: 1300 LINE 6 M.P. 120+0517 - 124+1854 
8 D CONTINUED: 
SAMPLE TIME! 14:50 SAMPLE DATE! 09/19/95 

SAMPLE KEY 

SAMPLE NUMBER: Mftgggj^S LOCATION: ROSWELL P/L DISTRICT 
MATRIX* WATER 

S D CONTINUED: 1300 LINE fc M.P. 120+0517 - 124+1854 
fl D CONTINUED: 
SAMPLE TIME: 14:55 SAMPLE DATE: 09/15/95 

SAMPLE KEY 

SAMPLE NUMBER: $^"££$36 LOCATION: ROSWELL P / L DISTRICT 
MATRIX: WATER 

S D CONTINUED: 1300 LINE g M.P7^W+WlT^l24+1854 
S D CONTINUED: 
SAMPLE TIME: 15:00 SAMPLE DATE: 09/15/95 

SAMPLE KEY 

SAMPLE NUMBERt M9Jtopjl*-2f LOCATION: ROSWELL P/L DISTRICT 
MATRIX: WATER 

S D CONTINUED: 
SAMPLE TIME: 15:05 SAMPLE DATE: 09/15/95 

SAMPLE KEY 

SAMPLE NUMBER; M>"5l6¥38 LOCATION: ROSWELL P/L DISTRICT 
MATRIX: WATER 

S D CONTINUED: 1300 LINE 6 M.P. 120+0517 - 124+1854 
S D CONTINUED: 
SAMPLE TIME: 15:10 SAMPLE DATE; 09/15/95 

SAMPLE KEY 

SAMPLE NUMBER: $MMSM!M£ LOCATION J ROSWELL P/L DISTRICT 
MATRIX. WATER "~~***—S!n*̂ ' 

Ŝ D coNTiTiuEbTlfjIionL^̂  
8 D CONTINUED: 
SAMPLE TIME! 15:15 SAMPLE DATE: 09/15/95 



EPNG ID SEP 2 2 ' 9 5 
+" »** v n n t v n I 

8 :02 No .003 P.04 

SAMPLE RBY 

SAMPLE NUMBER: M f 5 ? ^ t j LOCATION: ROSWELL P/L DISTRICT 
MATRIX: WATER 
iAMPJtEIDESI» 
S D CONTINUED:~ •"•MTPTT20+0517 - Xff^^Jffy^**— 
S D CONTINUED: 
SAMPLE TIME: 15:20 SAMPLE DATE: 09/15/95 

8AMPLE KEY 

SAMPLE NUMBER: fM̂ Ŝ OWl"" LOCATION: ROSWELL P/L DISTRICT 

0 D CONTINUED:1300 LINE A M.P. 120+0517 - 124+1854 
S D CONTINUED: 
SAMPLE TIMEI 15:10 SAMPLE DATE: 09/15/95 

I IttttMrr M -\ i 'rum i'rtfiiijfitiirP iF !̂ .m -̂'; %—mil L-jmrE/'il.t ' ''i •'"!!—"'I,"(TOUT.—3—rr •l ~ - i -.' l i - i i i " I . . . - • " • J i - , , i i i i p -



EPNG ID SEP 22'95 8:03 No .003 P.05 
SEP-21-1193 18153 TO EPNGj PBELL P.01 

COWOPAff8 LABOR 

Ba, * 

M M t " " " " 

Cll«ntt 
S l Pe«o Hutu**! Oae Ce. 
?r«q»i»iMlon Opvratoien* Lab 
S049 Railroad Osriva 
Bl Pee©, TX 
79904 

Laboratory Wg. t 98•>Ris963 
6&fflpl« £B. l-MSS6ff2> ._ 

Data Received: 9/18/95 
Saba Sampifid; 9/19/95 
Data a©partadi 9/18/95 

Job Humbert «92i 

Aaelyfce 

TOTAL KSTALS 
Cadmium 

ROBttltf U&itfl AXMlyet 2>*b« 

< o.oos wg/L 6010/200.7 BWL 9/ai/9s 

Reviewed ly . ( ^ / T m A M K ta 9/21/95 

HMUttft ri "3', ihi'iiipin^Hfiiii iiii •"•T/KKlMs+^h" !,.".""i!i,iri'":i,iniii"'"irk "TITTEI—.'•i-1 j-g-.-rg--si -'fr i- ••••-'•rvTi—•• n -^i 



EPNG I D : SEP 2 2 ' 9 5 8 :03 No.003 P.06 

' ' SEP-21-J195 16154 U^) TO EPNG|»V1PBELL P.02 

vuihjx svmwMnmt* two. 

Bl Papp Natural Qas Co. jueeivedt 9/18/95 
*rane*i*eion Operation* Lab g*J " J ! ™ " ' J / IB /98 

Bl &&«0, TX 
79904 
Laboratory No.. J P & J M " " 

simple ID.? KW1D1SW ^cutte*^ 
job numberi *9ai 
toaXyt.B »«,«xta »tfee Method taalyst Date 

™&ST* S < »-o« ^ soio/aeo.7 »ML 9/41/95 

Reviewed By « ist*ri muimu — 9/a*/9» 

IIIMIFIM fi Li M " 1 HltHii. iifHl<iNli,'iT|. ."£" 'iltirT.Ik l ' " ' !-:"' l.rfn.EE'ni'ilE "!l F. !i' i 'ts > r i n . ; " , - i f r : r . r; ? - r r r i—r i , 1 . 1 ! - av ; - i r n i a-.-.-



EPNG ID : 

SSSP-21-119S 16:54 

SEP 2 2 ' 9 5 
w n u v i \ n i v m ' 

to EPNQ 

8 = 04 No.003 P.07 

PBELL P. 03 

oo&PoftAtl LABORAJPOR* 

client: 
gl Ptie natural aa» co. 
Transmission operation* Lab 
0645 Railroad Drive 
Sl Paso, fX 
79904. 
L&Dorexory No.i 95-Aisses 
Sample ID. i mSSm ^vao -UJ< * 
job Numberi 4931 

Date Receivedt 9/18/9B 
Data Sampled! 9/15/9B 
Date Reported: 9/18/95 

Analyte 

TOTAL METALS 
Cadmium 

fteeulte Ublte Method Aaalywt 

« COOS Tnfl/L 6010/20U.7 EML 9/21/9B 

By i . Reviewed By i 1 / 9/21/95 

K D M H S M ii •<>' ."•iiki.ii i;vsnff(ii'.^i'- v»TEEl..yMrail' ,! ,r.". , ,MiTrjrn ,irnj:~ -irir ," ,i—"—• r- ,• n •. , -—r i 'T n i l ' " •:" :» T " — : . • • ;"vs" r j r a i 1 



EPNG ID 

SEP-21-1195 16i3S 

SEP 2 2 ' 9 5 
w n w v i i n | t 

TO 6PN 

8 = 04 No.003 P.08 

P.04 

CORPORATE bMOPAtOOT 
AStMiOTSCMi RBPOR* 

Bl Pftoo Natural Oaa Co. 
Tranemiaeion Operations Lab 

ftailraaA Drive 
ai s*a»or 

79»«* 

ksfeoroteory No.i 9S-AI89SS \ 

job Numbee; 4993. 

Data Received,} 9/3.6/98 
pate sampled! 9/1S/PS 
Dace aeporced! a/is/ss 

Aaeiyt* ttaeulte Wftltfl Method toeiyet Date 

S W <0.00S *,/X. «O10/200.7 EML 9/21/95 

Reviewed SM 

l 4 l l l ! t l l l P .i-riWiiiiI'lv•• vw'Tak-i'T:^ n-™—nii'ii'"ir^"""i' ~i—«i> 'ii,".;v.i".M irr-n—T,....|....r|i..,.r...rr,....i......Tl 



EPN6 
r « 

ID 

6EP-21-US5 161 « O1 
S_EP v i22;95 

ro Emdfl lWefU. 

8:05 No .003 P.09 

P.BS 

VRtM® SOTIROMMBWAii JVC. 

Bl Paso Natural 9*e Ce. 
Tranamisaion Operations 
86*3 Railroad Drive 
Sl Paso, TX 
79904 

Data Received! 9/18/95 
Data sampledt 9/1S/9S 
Data Reportedi 9/18/95 

Laboratory MO.i »3-Ai«se7 . 
Sample SD. ii|gfJ0J2<& -W-k ^ 
job Wunfoer; 4931 

Analyte 

TOTAL MBTAL8 
Cadmium 

Results Obit* Method Analyst bate 

< 0.005 mgf/L S010/20O.7 BWL 3/*l/9S 

Reviewed By » 9/21/9S 

tnsiRifftirn i! iiiiiEff"rnnn:nn• i i : "i • FCIvf'W-ii--.-TntTTÎ = i i*"ar"̂ irt:—vrir "•,.r - '-n \ r •ll* .1 " !'I.L . 'Y 



EPNG ID 

SEP-21-U95 16<5S 

SEP^ 22 |95 

TO ePNGiSlPWBELL 

8 :05 No .003 P .10 
Lnisji m i v 

P.B6 

?8Xbt» mnwamsmM* one. 
COR9QRAV8 XA30&ftTORtf 

MmLYTICAX 88V0H? 

Client: 
81 Paso Natural Oaa Co. 
Traaamieaion Oparatlofta Lab 
86«S Railroad Djrive 
Bl Paso, TX 
78904 

Data Receivedi s/ie/as 
Date sampled! sAs/so 
Date Reported! s A V " 

Laboratory Mo. i »S»Al«$fiA . t 
Sample ID. ; MMOlil -Vo^X^* 

gob Humbert 4981 

ftoaiyte 

TOTAL NXTALS 
Cadmium 

noaulta Salt* Kathod Anaiyat Data 

< O.065 mg/L SOXO/aOO.-J BML 

Reviewed By t 

7 t i=»i'S.iHil!ilf ,i"i-ti'!|HirW-;,i",s ,,.,-!i4.ri.iirT,;i;rii,,".ir[? 



EPNG 

8EP-ai~U9S 16> 56 

ID: SEP_22;95 

TO CPKIQ î̂ eMPreLL 

8 = 06 No.003 P.11 
crnv iw i i 

P.07 

PKXLXP mmwmmvtiL me. 
COSPOBATO bft&ORA.fQR?' 

MUUOTICAJi RSfOR* 
Clienti 
Bl Paeo Natural Oae Co. 
TranatniiaioA Operationa Lab 
6C4S Railroad Drive 
Bl Paeo, TS 
79904 
Laboratory NO . i ?5-A2.efi« ? 
sample ID.I M>aoi>4 s 
Job Number: *m 

Analyte 

TOTAL WBTALS 
cadmium 

Date Received) 9/18/95 
Date Benpleda 9/15/95 
Date Reportedi 9/1S/9S 

Results tmifca Method Analyst Dftte 

< 0.00$ mg/L €010/200.7 SML 9/31/95 

Reviewed By 9/21/95 

1 i -il "Kl"' il > •I" "• t"Ts -1 : r 



EPNG ID : 

SEP-21-1195 I61S6 

SEP 22'95 

TO b'PNSl 

8 = 06 No.003 P.12 
tprjQ; #12 

dllPBELL P. 0S 

aoMBdBAVB LABORATORY 

client! 
Bl peso Natural Oae Ce. 
Transmission Operetione iieb 
864S Railroad Drive 
81 Paso, TX 
79904 

Laboratory Mo. s 95-A16970 
sample XD.» M9BoiiB * ̂  

Job Humbert 4921 

Analyte 

TOTAL MSTAXiR 
Cadmium 

Date Reoeivodt 9/1B/95 
Date sampled! 9/ib/65 
Date Reported< »/J.S/»B 

Result* Dbite KetbOd Analyst Daee 

« 0.008 me/L 6010/200.7 BML 9/31/9B 

Reviewed ly ( S/21/9E 



EPNG ID: 
• • SEP-21-1195 16156 ^ 

S_EP_22'95 

TO EPK 

8-07 No .003 P .13 

'BELL P.09 

tatzxizv ettmoMNBirrAX MSO, 
CORPORATE] LABORA?©*? 
AKMiVTZeMb RfPORT 

Clienti 
81 Paeo Hatural see co, 
Transmission operations Lab 
6665 Railroad Drive 
Bl Peso, ?X 
79904 

Laboratory Ko.i 95-A16971 
Sample ID.: M§50136 #-7 

Job Number» 4031 

Date Received: 9/18/95 
Date Bempieds 9/1B/9S 
Date Reported1 9/18/95 

Aaalyte 
TOTAL MaTTALS 
cadmium 

taattiea ttatieo MeM«»d. Analyst Date 

« O.OOB mg/l soio/aoo.7 BWL 9/21/95 

By 1 . 1 Reviewed By 1 ^ 1 7 1 % ^ • 9/aa/9S 



EPNG ID 

BEP~3i-1195 16157 

SEP..22; 95 
TO E P M J # 1 W B E L L 

8:07 No .003 P.14 

PHXUP. mzaoHBiBSTAL aw. 
juajftTzcu worn 

•Olieat t 
Bl 9a.ee Matttral Ga* Co. 
TjroinHTniflflion Oparatlone Lab 
S649 Railroad Drive 
Bl Pa90, EX 
79904 

Laboratory No. : 9B-A2.6972 
sample 1D.» M9501S7 -=f*<g 

job Numbers 4931 

Jtaalyte 

SOTAL MBTALS 
Cadmium 

Data Received! 9/18/95 
Data sampled: 9/15/95 
Date Reported) 9/18/95 

Secuxes unite eswtfwd Analyst 

< 0.005 »g/L 5010/300,7 BK& 9/25./9S 

Reviawed By * 9/21/9S 

I 
| 



EPNG 

* ... » 

ID 

S6P-21-1195 16157 

SEP. ,22; 95 8:08 No. 003 P. 15 

TD EPNOIIWBEI-I . 

fail I I V T 

P.U 

C O R P O R A L LMMRJOTOJI* 
m f f m Rapes* 

cllenc • 
Si peso Natural Oae Co. 
Transmission operations Lab 
664B Railroad Drive 
Sl Paso, TK 
70904 

Laboratory Wo.1 S5-A16973 
fiantpla XA. i MS50136 4^ 

Job Number 1 4921 

Analyte 

TOTAL MBTALfl 
Cadmium 

Date Received! 9/16/99 
Date Sampled! 9/13/95 
Bate Reported: 9/18/93 

Results Bbita Method Analyst Date 

< 0.00B mg/L 6010/300.7 SHL 9/21/95 

Reviewed By 

iffFTTTfr intiu-Tanirtti, da-̂ r••.--* — ". i'.ii;, -1i>ra. MI.I 1 n l l ''-I ' , |— : ^ , 1 IT , 51 - - " - , : T V ! - T- " i : T'! .i . '«• ' ! . VW Ti :••'!' Vn 1 



EPNG 
r v 

ID 

BEP-21-1195 16>57 

SEP 22 '95 8 = 08 No.003 P .16 
TO EPKIG llliiiftMPBELL P. 12 

CORPOBMII WtfBORftTOR* 
MiA&TricMi ROTOR* 

Client t 
Bl Paso Natural 0$u Co. 
iVsnamiaaion Operations fcab 

Railroad Drive 
Kl Paso, TX 
79904 
Laboratory No,« 9&-M.4974 
eampis ID,i M9S0i3 9 * 10 

Job Numbers 4931 

Date Reoeivedt 9/16/95 
Date Sampledt 9/15/95 
Date Reported: 9/19/95 

Results Omits Kefcfeed Analyst Date AtiRlyte 

1cJSliuS™ , S < 0.008 TVfL 6010/800.7 BW, 9/21/9B 

Reviewed By i fyt {T^^r^ 9/21/95 

, i , : r - , , " l " - \ \ . •< n'ii A I - 1 ' 1, v , .i , i-'ii 'T- r,.' 'i!i.T Tr***Hi*3i"u.:J'i''iiri—i»TT--i;.-f 



EPNG ID SEP 2 2 ' 9 5 
TO EFN5 

8 :09 ND ._003 P. 17 

U P. 13 

PHXLIP rnnwmmmsai awe, 
CQ890BATS LABORATORY 

client* 
31 Paeo Natural Oaa Co. 
Txanamiesion Oparations Lab 
$649 Railroad. Drive 
Rl Paso, TX 
79904 
Laboratory NO. I w-xxuffs 
sample ID, > W95oi«o -#|) 

Job Number> 4931 

Data R«gaivadi 9/18/95 
Date flampledi p/lE/SB 
Date Reported! 9/19/95 

Analyte 

TOTAL METALS 
Cadmium 

Results tfeibs Metbed Aaalyot bate 

< 0.005 »*/L «0lO/aOO,7 EML 9/21/95 

Reviewed ay » ft/21/96 

Hta&lW nT* . " rl:liiiUr*cWiVti!T!"r "t't'ii!i IKMP; . >;' "i i. i ,;wi«fli: "irt: I'""'; vrT---ri—i ••n,,

< v j T r n — "r" i • ' vv i r 1 ' in , r x i r ••, 11 •• •vl 



EPNG ID : 

SEP-21-1195 16' 5B 

SEP 22'95 8 = 10 No ._003 P . U 
TO EPN3 OiUMPBEU. P .U 

QORPOIAfS LABORA'SORSf 

m&vsi&s* won 
Client! „ • _ 
gl PABO Natural €as Co, 
Transmission Operations Lab 
8545 Railroad Drive 
Rl Paeo. TX 
79904 
Laboratory No.i 96-A16976 
•ample ID-1 M950141 <*rt 

Job Numberi 4931 

Date Received« 9/18/95 
Date Sampled? 9/15/95 
Date Reportedi 9/18/95 

Analyte 

TOTAL MBTALfl 
Cadmium 

Results Unifca Method Analyst bete 

< 0.0OB mg/L 403.0/800,7 RML 6/21/9S 

Reviewed By i r rT^-f^n 9 / 2 1 / 9 3 

TOTAL P. 14 

J'MiH(*iH* i! >'': ".:i":t.liFi.jntafHTiufHi'.iJfi'f •i.'-f-'if*!! "f jliriflPr..!,:""rR ' ̂ : IJ.j! ("J"^HF''Tf1 T'—i! •''''—II.. V ''*!':' I'", li1 iTi|-,,lir!,''Ti ^TT—3~« .» •--'ir-;? >r' 



EPNG 

« »> • 

ID 
SEP-1B-U95 14)35 

SEP 2 2 ' 9 5 
TO EP 

8-'10 No J 
3BELL P. 





El Paso 
OIL !j DIVISION 

3801 ATRISCO, N. W. 
ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87120 
PHONE: 505-831-7700 Natural Gas Company, 

'91 HOV 20 fin 9 14 

May 17, 1991 

Mr. Roger Anderson 
New Mexico O i l Conservation Division 
P.O. Box 2088; Land Office Building 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-5885 

RE: Request for Discharge Permit - Hydrostatic Test Water Discharge 

Dear Mr. Anderson: 

El Paso Natural Gas Company respectfully requests a discharge permit 
f o r h y d r o s t a t i c t e s t water discharge as d e t a i l e d by the attached 
information. As noted, we w i l l be t e s t i n g two p a r a l l e l 3 0" pipelines 
and are planning on capturing the water from the f i r s t t e s t and reus­
ing i t f o r the second. A f t e r the second t e s t i s complete, the water 
w i l l be discharged t o an l i n e d pond and allowed t o evaporate. The 
l i n e r w i l l then be removed, disposed of properly, and the na t u r a l 
grade restored. '«» 

I f you have any questions, please give me a c a l l at 505/831-7759. 

Sincerely, 

W. David H a l l , P.E. 
Senior Engineer 

Attachments 
WDH/rp 

.... "•M,<.,r,.-."*:re..i
,:TW-,ii,n IT 



NEW MEXICO 

HYDROSTATIC TEST INFORMATION FORM 

Request Date MMJ \~1 l^l 
Person RequestinguJ, "b>A>aP WALI 
T i t l e 'SxÊ io'B. t=».j g-irJSe-R. 

FACILITY DESCRIPTION 

1. F a c i l i t y Name P L A To "Ju^-o L I M ^ A l—a*>j> Lioe Tl^oa/t^ai^) 

2. F a c i l i t y Owner £t_T3fe>'bo SA/^^ORAJL- GW«S Co^p^Ni^ 

3. Beginning Of Test Section: End Of Test Section: 
Quarter Section Kl vO 'A- Quarter Section MS /4 
Section Z ̂  Section '2̂ 4 
Township q Township 9 ^ 
Range 29 & Range t & Es 
County CH-A\/&<. County CMAVJES 
Nearest C i t y R o s ^ f e u i . Nearest C i t y 'RoS<JO&L.C 
State >OEXO 1-Aextco State >Q&vO M.&oco 

4. Diameter Of Line 3c/' T o t a l Length [8^47o Feet To Be Tested 

5. Length Of Longest Test Section ^ 2 35 f e ^ c H LIKJED (Ft) 

6. Number of Test Sections -pw) o 

7. Check Type Of Line: ^ 
Used Pipe [ v | New Pipe 

Check Pipeline Use: , 
Gathering | | Transmission | \/ \ 

W i l l The Line Be Pigged P r i o r To Test? 

Yes I ] No I t^H 
I f yes, how w i l l these f l u i d s and/or s o l i d s be disposed?_ 

10. W i l l the l i n e be washed p r i o r t o te s t ? 

Yes | | No I ^ \ 
I f yes, how w i l l these f l u i d s and/or s o l i d s be disposed?_ 

B. TEST DESCRIPTION 

1. Water Source And Location ^C^Raven^-pou VJELL^ ( T K A ^ A K XA^C-H <O.M. 

2. Test S t a r t Date — (=> \ 3 j ^ \ \*>o° LifOg » t ^-24-/91 t?>ol LnJi 



B. TEST DESCRIPTION (Continued) 

Discharge Volume A ^ p f t o x . ^ ^ ^ o o ^AV-S. Te.-sy"y 

C WA-f &K. -fD 

Check Discharge Path: 

Lined Pond | \s ' 1 

Unlined Pond I I 

Mils Thickness L i n e r 

Pond Size_ 
Other 

(Ft) By_ (Ft) 

Location Of Discharge: Quarter Section fJe, 'A 
Section *?s\ 
Township 
Range the: 
County 
Nearest C i t y "iS^-su-iferUi— 
State OsuJ M e x i c o 

Describe the geologic c h a r a c t e r i s t i c s of the subsurface a t the 
proposed discharge s i t e : 

7. 

8. 

9 . 

10 . 

11 

Depth t o groundwater a t discharge l o c a t i o n : Aypg^y. 2-oo 

Qu a l i t y of groundwater a t discharge l o c a t i o n : l ^ ^ o r ^ / l " Ch Utricle 

Depth to groundwater at collection/retention site: Appgox. "Loo 

Proposed method of d i s p o s a l of f l u i d s and s o l i d s a f t e r t e s t 
completion i n c l u d i n g closure of any p i t s : 'Res-piae 'Sop-pttce -po 

OXL\C*-\iQA-t- C a i o D i - p o ^ A p t e R E-vj/vpo'P-A - p o O a f= A c t - L v <$Q I.D . 

Landowner at discharge and c o l l e c t i o n / r e t e n t i o n site?_ 

12 Landowner ad jacent t o discharge and c o l l e c t i o n / r e t e n t i o n site?_ 

13. I s w r i t t e n p e r m i s s i o n f r o m t h e l a n d o w n e r o f t h e 
c o l l e c t i o n / r e t e n t i o n s i t e attached? 

Y e s | No | 1 
I f no, please e x p l a i n : 



May 6, 1991 

El Paso Natural Gas Company 
Mr. G.E. Orr, Manager, Purchase Div 
Right of Way Department 
P.O. Box 1492 
El Paso, TX 79978 

Re: R/W 910126, G-2; Reconditioning of Plains - San Juan Line 
& Loop from M.P. 81+4885 to M.P. 83+3560 

Gentlemen: 

Your personnel have discussed with the undersigned herein a f t e r referred 
to as "Owner" the need for El Paso Natural Gas Company to use a temporary 
space for a dewatering pond during the captioned project. 

For ' 7 / ^ f ^ n c A c ^ ) per month rent, payable i n 
advance at the s t a r t of each month, the undersigned being i n possession of 
the following described property i n Chaves County, New Mexico, to w i t : 

The Southhalf of the Northeast quarter, Section 24 of Township 9 
South, Range 28 East, Chaves County, New Mexico 

hereby grant to El Paso Natural Gas Company, herein a f t e r referred to as 
"El Paso", i t s contractors, agents, and employees, permission to use such 
portion of the property for the purpose of constructing a temporary pond 
equivalent to an area 300 f t . by 300 f t . or approx. 2.07 acres to store 
test water. This rental agreement shall be f o r a period of y months 
beginning from/the f i r s t month paid and shall be n u l l and void a f t e r that 
period of months. However El Paso shall only be required to pay for 
those months that they actually occupy the area used. El Paso w i l l l i m i t 
i t s a c t i v i t y to the area described above and the area around i t as 
necessary i n erecting a fence of smooth wire with small mesh. I t i s 
understood that upon completion of construction, the area used by El Paso 
shall be returned as nearly as possible to i t s o r i g i n a l condition and any 
damages thereto shall be corrected or paid for by El Paso. 

ttniiih *—~. • vi»n,ti . . — r ~ n — n ; ; *—> =; :—• 



Page # 2 El Paso Natural Gas Co. May 6, 1991 

The terms, conditions, and provisions of this l e t t e r agreement shall be 
binding upon parties hereto, and the undersigned owner of the property 
warrants his ownership. 

El Paso Natural Gas Company agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the 
undersigned Owner from any and a l l claims of damages to personal property 
or bodily i n j u r y resulting from El Paso's use of said property. 

Very Truly yours, 

EL PASO NATURAL GAS COMPANY 

By: / f o > / ^ 
Right-of-Way Negotiator 

uuii,jiiiiu«iiiiiii!L!E!iiiEiii] 


